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View the full 50-State Comparison: Teacher License Reciprocity her

Statelicensure Stateinformation  Has thestate Does the state Source Does the state Does the state Does the state Source Does the state Source Does the state require Doesthestate Source Does the state Source.
website onreciprocity signed the NASDTEC have full reciprocity require out-of-state provideatest-out require have different requirements out-of-state teachers provide special reciprocity. provide special reciprocity

Interstate Agreement? by statute for teachers to take o other exemption out-of-state teachers inplace for experienced with experience provide forout-of-state teachers or other supports) for
out-of-state teachers? additional coursewor option for coursework totake additional andinexperienced evidence of ffectiveness? with advanced credentials? military spouses?
requirements? s? out-of-state teacher

Alabama Alabama Alabama Yes. Alabamais a No. No. N/A. The state Ala. Admin. Yes, but not for all Ala. Admin. Yes. Out-of-state Ala. Admi No. Ala. Admin. Yes. Alabamaissues Ala. Admin, Yes. Alabama e
Licensure Reciprocity participant in the does not have Code290-3-2-  candidates. Code290-3-  candidates who can Code 290-3- Code290-3-  multiple classes of Code290-3-  expedites the review

NASDTEC additional 20 Candidates must 220 verify three years of 2-20 220 certificatesbasedon  2-20 of applications and
Interstate coursework either: 1) pass the full-time professional degreelevel.If avalid waives the initial
Agreement, requirementsin Source Alabama-prescribed  Sourc educational work Source professional educator  Source license fee for eligible
thoughitis notin place. content knowledge certificate issued by military personnel and
statute or test; 2) verify a ten years prior in the another state does not spouses. Candidates
regulation. content knowledge certification area being reflect a degree level, may be eligible for an

test was passed for sought may be additional information emergencylicense

issuance of avalid exempted from may be required to while completing any

professional assessment determine if an certification

educator certificate requirements. applicant is eligible for requirements.

inthe candidate’s and advanced degree

issuing state; or 3) certification.

requesta review of
his/her professional
work experience in
place of these
assessment
requirements.

Alaska Alaska Yes. Alaskais a No. AlaskaStat.  Yes,butnot immediately.  No. Alaska Stat. Ann.  Yes, but not for all Alaska Stat. Yes. Toqualify fora Alaska Admin.  No. Alaska Stat. No. Alaska has two Alaska Stat. No.
Licensure participant in the Ann.§ Candidates must §14.20020 candidates and not Ann.§ professional certificate,  Code tit. 4,§ Ann.§ main licensure levels:  Ann.§
NASDTEC 1420015 complete coursework in immediately. Teacher  14.20.015 out-of-state teachers 12.305 1420015 Initial and 1420015
Interstate Alaska studies Alaska Alaska Stat. Ann.  candidates must must have had at least Professional. Even
Agreement, Source multicultural education 51420015 provideevidenceof  AlaskaAdmin.  two years of certified those teachers with
thoughitis notin or cross-cultural satisfying a basic Codetit. 4,5 employment with a advanced credentials
statute or communications in order Alaska Admin. competencyexamto 12310 public school district. must apply for an
regulation. to extend an initial out- Codetit.4,5 extend aninitial out- Inexperienced teachers initial teaching
of-state certificate fora 12305 of-state certificate Source who donot have a valid
third year or to qualify past one year or license in their sending have met the
for ateacher Alaska Admi apply fora state must satisfy all the requirements for a
professional certificate. Codetit.4,§ professional license. requirements set outin professional teaching
However, the 12397 statutes and regulations
commissioner may issue for new teachers
aprovisional certificate, prepared in Alaska,

valid for no longer than
two years, toan
applicant who has not
completed the semester
hours required at the
time of application.
Additional coursework
and training
requirements may be
required for candidates
toapply fora
professional license,
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Arizona

Arkansas

Arizona

Licensure

Arkansas
Licensure

State information
onreciprocity

Arizona

Reciprocity

Arkansas
Reciprocity

Has the state
signed the NASDTEC
Interstate Agreement?

Yes. Arizonais a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Yes. Arkansas is a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement.

Code Ark.R.
005.28.3-1-
20

Does the state
have full reciprocity
bystatute for
out-of-state teachers?

Yes.Under
Arizona law, out-
of-state applicants
who: 1) arein
good standing
with their state, 2)
hold acomparable
valid certificate,
and3)and hold a
fingerprint
clearance card,
aretobe ssueda
standard teaching
certi te without
any other
requirement.

No.

Source

Ariz. Rev.
Stat Ann. §
15-501.01

Aviz. Admin.
Code R7-2-
621

Does thestate
require out-of-state
teachers to take
additional coursework?

Yes, but not immediately.
Out-of-state teachers
are required to take an

“Arizona Constitutior
college course anda“UsS.
Constitution” college
course within three
years of achieving state
certification, or within
oneyear if they are
teaching an academic
course on History,
Government, Social
Studies, Citizenship, Law
or Civics.

Yes, but not immediately
and not for all

candidates. Candidates
for certification in certain
areas must take a course
inArkansas History to
obtain astandard license
Candidates may receive
aprovisional license if all
other requirements for
licensure are met except
the Arkansas History
course.

Does the state
provideatest-out
orother exemption
option for coursework
requirements?

Yes. Out-of-state
teachers may take
anexam onthe
provisions and
principles of the
Arizona
Constitution the
US. Constitution
instead of the
required courses.
Candidates must
take the exam
within three years,
or within one year
ifthey are
teaching an
academic course

Social Studies,
Citizensl
Ci

Ariz. Rev. Stat.
Ann.§ 15-532

Ark.Code Ann. §
6-17-418

Source

Does the state

assessments?

No. Arizona offers
full reciprocity for
out-of-state teachers.
However, candidates
who do not meet the
requirements for
reciprocity in Arizona
may be required to
pass a professional
knowledge and a
subject knowledge
test. Arizona
exempts candidates
from exam
requirements if the
person has: 1) passed
corresponding
portions of a
substantially similar
‘exam in another
state; 2) has been a
full-time teacher in
any state for at least
three years inthe
same area of
certification; or 3)
can demonstrate
subject knowledge
proficiency through
prior teaching
experience,
attainment of
relevant degrees, or
content-related work
experience. The state
board of education
may grant astandard
teaching certificate
for at least three
years to a teacher
who has not met the
requirements of this
section at the time of
application.

Yes, but not for all
ates and not.

can
immediately
immediately.
Arkansas law
requires candidates
to pass state
licensure exams prior
toreceivinga
standard five-year
teachinglicense
unless they have a
valid license and
three years of
teaching experience.
The State Board can
issue a provisional
license to out-of-
state teachers
working to complete
the assessments f all
other requirements.
for licensure are met.

Source

Ariz. Rev. Stat
Ann.§ 15-533

Ark. Code
Ann.§6-17-
403

Source

Does the state Source.
have different requirements
inplace for experienced
[
out-of-state teachers?

No.

Yes. Out-of-state Ark.Code
teachers must Ann.§6-17-
demonstrate at least 402

three years of teaching

experience to be Ark.Code
eligible for an Arkansas ~ Ann.§ 6-17-
license. Additionally, 403

teachers with three
years of teaching
experience and a valid
license are exempt from
additional testing
requirements.

Does the state require
out-of-state teachers
with experience provide
evidence of effectiveness?

No. Except that Ariz. Rev. Stat

teachers must be in Ann.§15-203
good standing with

the sending state.

No.Except thatout-  Ark. Code
of-state teachers Ann.§6-17-
must be in good 403

standing with their
state during the most
recent three years of
the applicant's
teaching experience
inorder toreceive a
license.

Does the state Source
provide special reciprocity.

for out-of-state teachers

with advanced credentials?

No. Arizona does not
have atiered licensure
system. Out-of-state
candidates who meet
the requirements for
licensure are granted a
Standard Certificate.

Yes. Arkansas hastwo  Ark. Code
mainlicensure levels: ~ Ann.§6-17-
Provisional and 403
Standard Licenses.

Candidates not

meeting the

requirements for a

Standard Credential

aregranteda

Provisional Teaching

License.

Does the state Source.
provide special reciprocity

or other supports) for

military spouses?

No.

Yes. Arkansas Ark.Code
prioritizes applications  Ann.§17-
for military spouses 1106
and offers automatic
licensing to those who
hold a substantially
equivalent
occupational license
issued by another
state that is in good
standing.
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California

Colorado

Connecticut

California

Licensure

Colorado

Licensure

Connect

Licensure

ut

State information
onreciprocity

California

Reciprocity

Additional Link

Colorado
Reciprocity

Connecticut
Reciprocity

Has the state
signed the NASDTEC
Interstate Agreement?

Yes. Californiais a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Yes. Coloradois a
participant in the
NASDTEC

thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Yes. Connecticut is
aparticipantin the

Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Does the state Source
have full reciprocity

bystatute for

out-of-state teachers?

No. Source

No. 1Colo. Code
Regs.§301-
37:200

No.

Does thesstate
require out-of-state
teachers to take
additional coursework?

Yes. Inorder toreceive a
standard teaching
credential, out-of-state
candidates must meet
the subject matter
knowledge requirements
for their credential area,
including possible
coursework
requirements.
Applicants must also
meet state requirements
for teaching English
learners, which includes
completing 6 semester
hours of courseworkina
second language and
coursework in human
relations.

No.

Yes, but not for all
candidates. Out-of-state
applicants who do not
meet the conditions of
the NASDTEC Interstate
Agreement must
demonstrate successful
completion of all
required general
academic and
professional education
coursework for the
endorsement areas
sought.

Does the state
provideatest-out
orother exemption
option for coursework
requirements?

No. Except that a
teacherwho can
presentavalid out-
of-state credential
or certificate that
authorizes the
instruction of
English language
learners may
qualify as having
met the
requirements for
teaching English
learners by
submitting an
application and fee
tothe commission.

N/A. The state
does not have
additional
coursework
requirementsin
place.

Yes. Under the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement, to
waive specific
coursework
requirements,
Connecticut may
accept completion
of astate-
approved
educator
preparation
programora
minimum of 30
months of recent
teaching
experience
appropriate to the
subject area being
requested.
Candidates for
shortage area
positions who
meeta
“satisfactory
score” on subject
area assessments
may waive
coursework in that
subject area. An
advanced degree
from aregionally
accredited USS.
college or
university may be
accepted inlieu of
abachelor's
degree.

Cal. Educ. Code
§44274.2

Cal. Educ. Code
§442533

Conn. Gen. Stat.
Ann.§10-145b

Conn. Gen. Stat.
Ann.§ 10-146c

Source 1

Source 2

Source

Does the state

assessments?

Yes, but not for all
candidates and not
immediately. Out-of-
state candidates
must meet basic skills
requirements unless
they have passed a
basic skills
examination
administered by the
state where they are
credentialed.
Candidates who have
not passed the basic
skills examination
administered by their
sending state must
pass a California basic
skills examination
within one year of
receivinga
preliminary teaching
credential. Inorder to
receive astandard
teaching credential,
applicants must also
meet state
requirements for
teaching English
learners, which can
include passage of
one or more
examinations.

Yes, but not for all
candidates and not
immediately.
Applicants witha
valid out-of-state
license and at least
three years of recent
teaching experience
inacontent area that
correlates with a
Colorado
endorsement area do
not have to take state
licensing exams.
Applicants who do
not meet these
criteriamay receive
aninterim
authorization and
teach for upto one
year while preparing
for ataking the
required exam(s).

Yes, but not all
candidates and not
immediately.
Additional
assessment

req
place only for certain
endorsements, and
candidates are not
required to take the
Connecticut
assessment if they
passed an equivalent
exam in another
state. Out-of-state
educators who taught
successfully for at
least three of the past
tenyears under an
appropriate
certificate in another
state may be exempt
from testing
requirements.
Applicants who meet
all certification
criteria except
assessment
requirements may be
issued an interim
certificate witha
deferral for testing.

ments are in

Source

Cal Educ.Code
§442742

Cal. Educ.
Code § 44252

Cal. Educ.
Code§
442533

Colo. Rev. Stat.
Ann.§ 22-60.5-
201

1Colo. Code
Regs.§301-
37:200

Source

Conn. Gen,
Stat. Ann.§ 10~
145

Source

Does the state

have different requirements

inplace for experienced
[

out-of-state teachers?

Yes. Out-of-states
candidates must hold a
professional-level
credential to qu
California teaching
certification based on
out-of-state
certification. In order to
receive astandard
teaching credential,
candidates must,
among other
requirements, provide
verification of two or
more years of teaching
experience. Candidates
‘with fewer than two
years of teaching
experience must
complete a beginning
induction program and
meet other
requirements to
receive astandard
teaching credential.

for

Yes. Applicants witha
valid out-of-state
license and at least
three years of recent
teaching experienceina
content area that
correlates witha
Colorado endorsement
areaare eligible to
receive a Professional
License without having
totake additional
assessments or
complete an induction
program. Applicants
who do not meet these
criteriamay receive an
Initial o Interim license
and may be required to
complete additional
assessments or an
induction program.

Yes. Out-of-state
applicants who have
taught under an
appropriate certificate
issued by another state
for two or more years
canbe exempt from
completing the
beginning educator
program if they
document effectiveness
asateacher. Out-of-
state teachers with
sufficient teaching
experience may also be
exempt from licensure
assessments.

Source.

Cal.Educ.Code
§442742

Source

Colo. Rev. Stat.
Ann.§22-60.5-
201

1Colo. Code
Regs. § 301-
37:200

Source

Conn. Gen
Stat. Ann.§ 10-
145b

Conn. Gen
Stat. Ann.§ 10-
45

Source

Does the state require
out-of-state teachers
with experience provide
evidence of effectiveness?

Yes. Inorder to
receive astandard
teaching credential,
candidates must,
among other
requirements,
provide verification
of two or more years
of “successful”
teaching experience,
whichiincludes two
satisfactory
performance
evaluations.

Yes. According to
state statute, out-of-
state teachers are
eligible fora
professional license if
they hold a valid,
comparable license
and have at least
three years of
“continuous,
successful, evaluated
experienceasa
licensed teacher. It is
not clear what
evidence of
effectivenessis used.

Yes. Out-of-state
applicants who have
taught for two or
more years may be
exempt from
completing the
beginning educator
program if they can
demonstrate
effectiveness asa
teacher. Two or more
years of successful
teaching experience
may also be
recognized toissuea
2nd tier certificate in
Connecticut's 3-tier
system. Out-of-state
applicants may be
exempted from state
assessment
requirements f they
can document three
years of successful
appropriate
experience inthe
state in the past ten
years

Cal Educ.Code
§44274.2

Source

Colo. Rev. Stat.
Ann.§22-60.5-
201

Conn. Gen.
Stat. Ann.§ 10-
145b

Source

Does the state
provide special reciprocity.
for out-of-state teachers

with advanced credentials?

Yes. California has two
main licensure levels:
Preliminary and Clear
Credentials.
Candidates not
meeting the
requirements for a
Clear Credential are
granted a Preliminary
Credential. Applicants
with National Board
Certification are
eligible for a Clear
Credential.

Yes. Colorado has two
main licensure levels:
Initial and
Professional.
Candidates witha
valid license and have
three years of
experience within the
past seven are eligible
for a Professional
License.

Yes. Connecticut has
three main licensure
levels: Initial,
Provisional, and
Professional. Out-of-
state educators with
atleast thirty months
of successful out-of-
state service under a
valid certificate,
among other
requirements, are
eligible for a
Provisional License.

Source

Cal Educ.Code
§442742

Source

Colo. Rev. Stat.
Ann.§22-60.5-
201

1Colo. Code
Regs.§301-
37:200

Source

Source 1

Source 2

Does the state
provide special reciprocity
or other supports) for
military spouses?

Yes. California
expedites applications
and the notification
timeline for military
spouses.

Yes. Military spouses
may beissued a
temporan
authorization to teach
if they have not met
the assessment
requirements for an
initial license.

Yes. Military spouses
may be issued a
temporary teacher
permit if they have
two or more years of
experience under an
appropriate cert
inanother state and
complete a special
education course (or
candemonstrate
equivalent
knowledge).

Source.

Cal. Educ.
Code §
443435

Colo. Rev.
Stat. Ann.§
22-60.5-
111

Conn. Gen
Stat. Ann.§
10-146i
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State information
onreciprocity

Has the state
signed the NASDTEC
Interstate Agreement?

Does the state
have full reciprocity

bystatute for
out-of-state teachers?

Source

Does thestate
require out-of-state
teachers to take
additional coursework?

Does the state
provideatest-out
orother exemption
option for coursework
requirements?

Does the state Source

assessments?

Does the state

have different requirements

inplace for experienced
[

out-of-state teachers?

Source.

Does the state require
out-of-state teachers
with experience provide
evidence of effectiveness?

Does the state
provide special reciprocity.
for out-of-state teachers

with advanced credentials?

Source

Does the state Source.
provide special reciprocity

or other supports) for

military spouses?

Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida

Delaware

Licensure

Distric
Columbia

of

Licensure

Florida
Licensur

Delaware
Reciprocity
District of
Columbia
Reciprocity
Additional Link
Florida
Reciprocity

Yes. Delaware is a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Yes. The District of
Columbiaisa
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Yes. Floridaisa
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

No.

No.

Yes. Florida offers
reciprocity to out-
of -state teachers
with avalid
standard license n
acertification
area comparable
toaFlorida
certificate. Florida
also offers
reciprocity to
teachers with
current National
Board
Certification.

Del. Code
Ann.tit. 14,§
1220

Source

Source

Fla.Stat.
Ann.§
101256

No.

No.

No.

N/A. The state
does not have
additional
coursework
requirementsin
place.

N/A. The state
does not have
additional
coursework
requirements in
place.

N/A. The state
does not have
additional
coursework
requirements in
place.

Yes, but not for all Del.Code
candidates and not Ann.tit. 14,5
immediately. Out-of- 1210

state candidates with
lessthanoneyearof  Source
teaching experience

must pass an

approved

performance

assessment within

thefirst two years.

Applicants whose

credentials are not

accepted under

reciprocity must

submit passing scores

on approved subject

matter competency

assessments.

Yes, but not for all

Candidates whose Source 2
sending states did not

require equivalent Source 3
assessments to the

licensure exams

required by the
District of Columbia
arerequired to
complete DC's
licensure exam for
the missing areals)
prior to the issuance
of aDC teaching
license/credential.

No. Fla. Stat. Ann.

§1012.56

Source

Yes. Out-of-state
applicants with less
than four years of
licensed teaching
experience are eligible
for an Initial License.
Educators with over
four years of experience
are eligible for a
Continuing License.

Yes. Candidates must,
among other
requirements, present
documentation of at
least two years of an
"effective or equivalent
performance rating” to
qualify for a standard
license. Candidates who
do not meet this
requirement may
qualify for an
license.

No.

Code Del.
Regs. 141510

Code Del
Regs. 141511

Source

Source 1

Fla. Stat. Ann,
§1012.56

Source

Yes. Out-of-state
applicants wishing to
obtaina continuing
license must
document at least two
“satisfactory
evaluations” that are
determined to be the
equivalent of the
satisfactory
summative
evaluations required
of aDelaware
educator.

Yes. Candidates
must, among other
requirements,
present
documentation of at
least two years of an
effective or
equivalent
performance rating”
toqualify for a
standard license
Performance rating
systems must be
approved by the
relevant state
department of
education, include at
least three tiers of
performance, and
include a summative

score. Candidates
who do not meet this
requirement may
qualify for aninitial
license.

No.

Code Del.
Regs. 141511

Source 1

Source 2

Source 3

Fla. Stat. Ann.
§1012.56

Source

Yes. Delaware has
three main licensure
levels: Initial,
Continuing, and
Advanced. Out-of-
state educators with
current National
Board Certification
are eligible to receive
an Advanced License.
Educators with over
four years of
experience, among
other requirements,
areeligible for a
Continuing License.

Columbia has two
main licensure levels:
Initial and Standard.
Candidates not
meeting the
requirements for a
Standard Credential
areeligible for an
Initial Teacher
Credential.

Yes. Florida has two
main licensure levels:
Temporary and
Professional. Out-of-
state applicants who
can provide
documentation of a
valid professional
standard teaching
certificate issued by
another state or
documentation of a
valid certificate issued
by the National Board
for Professional
Teaching Standards
areeligible for a
Professional
Certificate.

Code Del.
Regs. 141512

Source

Source 1

Source 2

Fla. Stat. Ann.
§1012.56

Source

No.

No.

No.
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Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho

Georgia

Licensure

Ha
Licensure

Idaho
Licensure

State information
onreciprocity

Georgia
Reciprocity

Hawaii

Reciprocity

Idaho
Reciprocity

Has the state
signed the NASDTEC
Interstate Agreement?

Yes. Georgiaisa
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement.

Yes. Hawaiiisa
participant in the

Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Yes.ldahois a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement.

Ga.Comp.R.
&Regs. 505-
221

Idaho Admin.
Coder.
08.02.02.016

Does the state Source
have full reciprocity

bystatute for

out-of-state teachers?

No.

Yes. Hawaii has
full reciprocity for
out-of-state
applicants who
were awarded
their first license
onJuly 1,2006,
or after,

Haw. Admin.
Rules (HAR) §
8-54-9.2.

No. Statute allows
for reciprocity
with other state
certificates,
though candidates
must meet all
Idaho
requirements for
the specific
endorsement area
and certificate to
be eligible for a
clear license.

Idaho Admin.
Coder.
080202016

Does the state
require out-of-state
teachers to take
additional coursework?

Yes, but not for all
candidates and not
immediately. Georgia
requires all applicants to
complete acourse on the
identification and
education of children
who have special
educational needs
Candidates may qualify
for an Induction or
Professional certificate
prior to completing the
coursework
requirement, however,
the necessary
coursework must be
satisfied to renew or
convert the certificate.

No. Although candidates
who do not meet the
experience requirements
orwho have completed
an educator preparation
program but who do not
hold a license in another
state must meet content.
knowledge requirements
toreceive a Provisional
or Standard License.
They can demonstrate
content knowledge by
submitting proof of
completing sufficient and
relevant coursework at
an ion for higher
education.

Yes, but not immediately.
Out-of-state candidates
working on an ldaho
interim certificate in
certain endorsement
areas may be required to
take the "Mathematical
Thinking for Instruction”
or an approved
alternative course as
well as an approved
“Idaho Comprehensive
Literacy” course or
approved equivalent
before receivinga
Standard Instructional
Certificate. Out-of-state
candidates are granted a
three-year,
nonrenewable Interim
Certificate in order to
complete these
requirements
Applicants might also be
required totake
technology courses,
subject to the discretion
of the hiring district,

Does the state
provideatest-out
orother exemption
option for coursework
requirements?

Yes. If an out-of-
state candidate
took acomparable
course during their
teacher
preparation
program, he or she
can submit the
course

information and
may be eligible to
have this
requirement
waived. Educators
withavalid
National Board for
Professional

certification or
out-of-state
educators witha
valid out-of-state
certificate and five
years of education
experience may be
eligible to be
exempt from
specified
coursework
requirements,

N/A. The state
does not have
additional
coursework
requirements in
place.

Yes. Candidates
may take the Idaho

Ga.Comp.R.&
Regs. 505-2-24

Source

Source

Idaho Admin.
Coder.
08.02.02.01

Does the state

assessments?

Yes, but not for all
candidates.
Candidates must
take an approved
content assessment
unless they meet one
of the following
exemptions: 1) have
worked full-time in
their certificate field
for five years, 2) were
already required to
take a content
assessment for their
out-of-state
certificate, 3) hold
National Board for
Professional
Teaching Standards
certification, or 4) are
seeking certification
inasubject that does
not have an approved
content assessment.
Out-of-state
candidates might also
be required totake a
Georgia Educator
Ethics Assessment.

No. However,
candidates may use
certain assessments
to meet requirements
toshow basic skills
and content
knowledge.

Yes, butnot for all
candidates. Idaho

Literacy
assessment
instead of the
course.

Idaho Admin.
Coder.
08.02.02.017.03

Idaho Admin.
Coder.
08.02.02.018.03

todemonstrate
content mastery in an
endorsed area
through content area
testing. The
requirement may be
waived for
candidates who have
already taken and
passed a content area
assessment or
candidates who hold
acurrent National
Board for
Professional
Standards Teaching
Certificate. The state
gives athree-year
interim license to
out-of-state teachers
who have not met the
assessment
requirements.

Source

Ga.Comp.R.&
Regs. 505-2-
05

Ga.Comp.R.&
Regs. 505-2-
24

Source

Source

Idaho Admin.
Coder.
080202017

Source

Does the state

have different requirements

inplace for experienced
[———

out-of-state teachers?

Yes. Candidates with
fewer than three years
of experience may
qualify for an Induction
Certificate. Candidates
with comparable
professional certificates
who have at least three
‘years of out-of-state
teaching experience,
and subject to fulfilling
the Georgia Special
Requirements, are
eligible fora
Professional Certificate.
Candidates with at least
five years of educator
experience i their
certificate field may be
exempt from the
Georgia Special
Requirements except
the standards of
conduct.

Yes. Candidates must
provide verification of
at least three out of the
last five years of
*satisfactory" full-time
teaching experience in
ordertoreceive a
Standard License.
Candidates without this
experience are eligible
toreceivea Provisional
(three year, non-
renewable) Teaching
License, subject to
meeting other
requirements. It is not
clear how "satisfactory"
teaching experience is
defined.

No. Out-of-state
applicants who hold a
current, valid certificate
inanother state, and
applicants who hold an
institutional
recommendation from
anapproved

certi ion program
completed in the past
twoyears are eligible to
receive athree-year,
nonrenewable Interim
Certificate upon
clearance of the
background
investigation check
Once all deficiencies
noted on the interim
certificate are
completed, the
applicant may apply for
arenewable, five-year
Standard Instructional
Certificate.

Source. Does the state require
out-of-state teachers
with experience provide
evidence of effectiveness?

Ga.Comp.R.&  Yes. Candidates with

Regs.5052-  comparable

04 through professional

505-2-05and certificates who have

505-2-24 atleast three years of

through 505~ out-of-state teaching

2.25 experience are
eligible fora

Source 1 Professional
Certificate. Each

Source2 acceptable year of

out-of-state
experience must have
been rated
“satisfactory” or
equivalent onan
annual evaluation
documented 1) onan
experience
verification form, 2)
onofficial
performance
evaluations, or 3)ina
letter froman
administrator who
supervised the
educator during the
yearsreported.

Haw. CodeR. No.
8-54-9.2

Idaho Admin. No.
Coder.
08.02.02.016

Source

GAADC 505~
2-05

GAADC 505~
2:25

Source

Source

Does the state
provide special eciprocity.
for out-of-state teachers

with advanced credentials?

Yes. Georgia has two
main licensure levels:
Induction and
Professional. Out-of-
state applicants with
comparable
professional
certificates based on
completion of a state-
approved educator
preparation program
areeligible for
Georgia's Professional
Certificate if they
meet certain
requirements
including at least three
years of successful
educator experience.

Yes. Hawail has three
main licensure levels:
Provisional, Standard
and Advanced. Out-of-
state applicants are
eligible for a Standard
Licenseif they provide
verification of at least
three out of the last
five years of
“satisfactory" full-
time teaching
experience. Out-of-
state applicants are
eligible for an
Advanced License if
they have at least five:
years of "satisfactory"
full-time teaching
experience within the
last eight, and hold a
masters, specialist or
doctoral degree or a
National Board for
Professional Teaching
Standards Certificate,
among other
requirements. Itis not
clear how
"satisfactory”
teaching experience s
defined.

No.Idaho has two
main licensure levels:
Interim and Standard.
All candidates are
granted a minimurm of
anInterim Certificate
while they complete
the requirements for a
Standard Certificate.
Out-of-state
candidates who have
already met all the
Idaho specific
endorsement.
requirements may be
issued a clear 5-year
renewable Standard
Certificate.

Source Does the state Source.
provide special reciprocity
(or other supports) for
military spouses?

Source 1 Yes. Georgiaoffersa
modified timeline to
complete certification
requirements for
military veterans and
their spouses.
Candidates may be
issued a one-year
induction certificate if
they have less than
three years of
experienceora
professional
certificate f they have
atleast three years of
experience under a
professional
certificate in another
state. Candidates may
alsoreceive
certification

Ga. Comp.
R.&Regs.
505-2-46

Source 2

Source 3

services.

Haw. Code R,
8-54-9.3

Yes. Hawail may Source
expedite the licensing

process for military

Source and military spouses.

Idaho Admin. No.
Coder.
080202015

080202016
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Illinois

Indiana

lowa

IHlinois

Licensure

Indiana
Licensure

o

Licensure

State information
onreciprocity

Illinois

Reciprocity

Indiana
Reciprocity

I
Reciprocity

Has the state
signed the NASDTEC
Interstate Agreement?

Yes. llinois is a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Yes. Indianais a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement.

Yes.lowaisa
participant in the

Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Ind. Code
Ann.§ 20-28-
5-23

Does the state
have full reciprocity

by statute for
out-of-state teachers?

Yes. The minimum
requirements for
an lllinois.
Professional
Educator License
for educators
trained in other
states include a
bachelor's degree
and acomparable
and valid educator
license or

No. Although
candidatesin
most subject
areas with a valid
teachinglicense
whowere
required to pass a
content test in
their sending
state are granted
initial or full
licensure,
candidatesin
some content
areas may be
required to take
additional
coursework. In
addition, all
candidates are
subject to
additional training
requirements
within one year of
teachingin
Indiana.

No. Accordingto
state statute, the
Educational
Examiners Board
may issue a license
toanapplicant
from another
state or country
only if the
applicant files
evidence of the
possession of the
required or
equivalent
requirements

with the board.

Source

1051l
Comp. Stat.
Ann.5/21B-
35

Source

Ind. Code
Ann. § 20-28-
5-18and Ind.
Code Ann.§
20-28-5-19

Source

lowa Code
Ann.§272.8

lowa Admin.
Coder. 282-
13(272)

Does the state
require out-of-state
teachers to take
additional coursework?

Yes, but not for all
candidates. Only
candidates without a

valid, comparable out-of-
statelicense must
complete (or show proof
of having already
completed) coursework
aligned to standards
concerning methods of
instruction of the
exceptional child,
methods of reading and
readingin the content
area,and instructional
strategies for English
learners. Candidates
must also have
completed student
teaching,or an
equivalent experience,

Yes, but not for all
candidates and not
always immediately.
Licensure reciprocity is
not available through
testing alone for
candidates in several
content areas. Licensure
deficiencies in those
areas are determined
and communicated by
licensing credential
evaluators and could
require additional
coursework. In addition,
within one year of
receiving an Indiana
nse, out-of-state
teachers must receive
valid certification in
Cardiopulmonary
resuscitation, Heimlich
Maneuver, and the use of
an automated external
defibrillator and
complete Suicide
Prevention Training.

Yes, but not for all
candidates and not
immediately. The lowa
Board of Educational
Examiners conducts a
transcript review. A two-
year "Regional Exchange
License” is issued to out-
of-state applicants who
areeligible for licensure
but have coursework
deficiencies in order to
fully meet lowa's
requirements.

Does the state
provideatest-out
orother exemption
option for coursework
requirements?

No. However,
candidates may
show proof of
completing
coursework
aligned to
standards
concerning
methods of
instruction of the
exceptional child,
methods of reading
and reading in the
content area, and
instructional
strategies for
English learners.
The Illinois State
Board of Education
provides alist of
pre-approved
comparable
courses from out-
of-state
institutions.

105 . Comp.
Stat. Ann.
5/21B-35

Source 1

Source 2

Ind. Code Ann. §
20-28-5-18

Ind. Code Ann. §
20-28-5-19

Source

Source

Does the state Source

assessments?

Yes, but not for all
candidates and not
immediately. To
receive a Professional
Educator License,
candidates must
show proof of
completing content
area test(s) and
performance
assessment resulting
inlicensure in their
sending state, or
receive passing
scores on the lllinois-
approved
assessments.
Requirements for the
performance
assessment are
waived for
candidates who have
at least one year of
teaching experience
and have achieved the
equivalent of a
“proficient” rating or
higher on their most
recent performance
evaluation.

105 Il Comp.
Stat. Ann.
5/21B-20

105 1Il. Comp.
Stat. Ann.
5/218-35

Source 1

Source 2

Ind. Code Ann.
§20-28-5-18

Yes, but not for all
candidates. Out-of-
State teachers who and Ind. Code
obtainedalicensein  Ann.§20-28-
another state by 519
completing astate
approved educator
preparation program
orastate approved
alternative
preparation program
and were required to
pass a licensure test

in their content
area(s), may be
eligible for “full”
licensure. Candidates
who have not passed a
content test will be
required to do so
prior to obtaining
licensure.

Source

lowa Admin.
Coder. 282
13.5(272)

Yes, but not for all
candidates. Out-of-
state candidates who
have less than three
years of teaching
experience on avalid
license and who
completed their
teacher preparation
program after
January 1,2013 must
pass the lowa
mandated
assessment by
meeting the minimurm
score set by the lowa
department of
education.

Does the state Source.
have different requirements
inplace for experienced

[———
out-of-state teachers?

Yes. Out-of-state Source 1
candidates who can
provide proof of one Source 2

year of successful full-
time teaching
experience are not
required to take the
EdTPAtoreceivea
Professional Educator
License.

Yes. Years of full-time
teaching experience
earned in another state
determine the license
obtained in Indiana.
Out-of-state candidates
withless than three
years of full
teaching experience are
eligible for an Initial
Practitioner license, and
candidates with more
than three years of full-
time teaching
experience are eligible
for a Practitioner
license. To be eligible,
candidates must have a
valid teachinglicense in
the same content
area(s) for which the
individual is applying
and have passed a
content licensure test
to obtain the out-of-
state license.

Ind. Code Ann.
§20-28-5-18

Source

Yes. Out-of-state
candidates with less
than three years of

teaching experience

lowa Admin.
Coder. 282-
13.5(272)

lowa Admin,
Coder.282-
License. Out-of-state 13.6(272)
candidates with three
or more years of
teaching experience on
avalid license are
eligible toreceive a
Standard License unless
they have some
coursework
requirement
deficiencies. Out-of-
state candidates with
five years teaching
experienceand a
master's degree or with
tenyears of teaching
experience will not be
subject to additional
subject coursework
deficiency
requirements.

lowa Admin.
Coder.282-
137(272)

Does the state require
out-of-state teachers
with experience provide
evidence of ffectiveness?

No. Except that
requirements for the
EdTPA are waived for
candidates who have
at least one year of
teaching experience
and have achieved a
“proficient” or higher
(or equivalent) rating
onhis or her most
recent performance
evaluation

No.

No.

Source

Ind. Code Ann.
§20-28-5-18

Does the state
provide special eciprocity.
for out-of-state teachers

with advanced credentials?

No.

No. Indiana has two
main licensure levels:
Initial Practitioner and
Practitioner. The
license granted
depends on years of
experience, not on the
licensure tier the
candidate held in the
teacher's sending
state.

Yes. lowa has three
main licensure levels:
Initial, Standard and
Master Educator.
Applicants with more
than three years of
teaching experience
onavalidlicense and
who meet all other
requirements are
eligible for a Standard
License. Applicants
with five years of
teaching experience
onavalidlicense and
who meet all other
requirements
(including having a
recognized master's
degree and meeting
renewal requirements

for a Standard License)

areeligible for a
Master Educator
License.

Source Does the state
provide special reciprocity
(or other supports) for
military spouses?

No.

Ind.CodeAnn.  Yes. Indiana may
§20-28-5-18  expedite the ssuance,
renewal, or
reinstatement of a
teacher license for
military spouses.
lowaAdmin.  Yes.lowa provides
Coder. 282- consultants as single
138(272) points of contact for
military spouses
lowa Admin. regarding
Coder.282- nontraditional
135(272) licensure. Candidates

may also be eligible for
amilitary exchange
license.

Source.

Ind. Code
Ann. §20-
28-2-6

lowa
Admin.
Coder.

2
1317(272)

lowa Code

(West)
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Kansas

Kentucky

Kansas

Licensure

Kentucky

Licensure

State information
onreciprocity

Kansas

Reciprocity

Additional Link

Kentucky
Reciprocity

Has the state
signed the NASDTEC
Interstate Agreement?

Yes. Kansasis a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Yes. Kentucky is a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Does the state Source
have full reciprocity

bystatute for

out-of-state teachers?

No.

No.The Education KRS 161.048
Professional

StandardsBoard  SB117
may reject the (2017)
application of any

candidate who s

judged as not

meeting academic
requirements.

comparable to

those for students

enrolledin

Kentucky teacher

preparation

programs.

Does thestate
require out-of-state
teachers to take
additional coursework?

No. Except that to
receive ateaching
license, out-of-state
candidates must have
oneyear of teaching
experience or eight
semester credit hours
completed within the
last six years.
Candidates not meeting
licensure requirements
may be eligible for a two-
year exchange license, a
one-year nonrenewable
license if hired by a
Kansas district,or a
substitute license.

Yes, but not for all
candidates and not
always immediately.
Cases are evaluated on
anindividual basis. I out-
of-state candidates do
not meet specified
requirements, they
might be subject to
additional coursework.
In addition, out-of-state
candidates teaching
under certain icenses
are required to complete
either a three hour
content literacy course
taught by qualified
faculty aligned to certain
standards or two or
more courses taught by
qualified faculty aligned
to the standards.

Does the state
provideatest-out
orother exemption
option for coursework
requirements?

N/A. The state Kan. Admin.
does not have Regs. 91-1-204
additional

coursework Source
requirementsin

place.

No. 16 KAR 4:030

Does the state

assessments?

Yes, but not for all
candidates and not
immediately.
Candidates not
meeting set
experience
requirements must
pass content and
pedagogy
assessments in order
tobe eligible for an
Initial License or
content, pedagogy
and performance
assessments in order
tobe eligible fora
Professional License.
Comparable out-of-
state assessments are
accepted Candidates
are exempted from
assessment
requirements and
may be eligible for a
Professional License
if they: 1) have three
years of teaching
experience within the
past 6 years; or 2)
have five years of
teaching experience
total. Candidates
working to complete
assessment
requirements may
still qualify for a
license allowing full-
time employment.

Yes, but not for all
candidates. Out-of-
state applicants who
hold a valid certificate
andwho have
completed two years
of full-time teaching
inthe subject area
and grade level on
their certi ite are
exempt from testing.
requirements
Candidates without
this experience are
required to pass the
Kentucky PRAXIS
testing requirements.

Source

Kan. Admin.
Regs. 91-1-
204

Source

16 KAR 4:030

Source 1

Source 2

Does the state Source.
have different requirements
inplace for experienced
[———
out-of-state teachers?

Yes. Toreceivean Initial  Kan. Admin.
License, out-of-state Regs. 91-1-
candidates must verify 204
at least one year of

teaching experience or

ht semester hours of

credit within the last six

years. Toreceive a

Professional License

candidates must also

verify at least three

years of teaching

experience within the

past six years under a

standard license or at

least five years of

teaching experience

under a standard

license. Candidates

with at least three years

of teaching experience

within the past six years

orfive years of teaching
experience total are

exempted from

assessment

requirements and are

eligible fora

Professional License.

Yes. Out-of-state
applicants who hold a
valid certificate and who
have completed two Source 2
years of full-time

teaching in the subject

area and grade level on

their certificate are

exempt from testing

requirements.

Candidates without this

experience are required

to pass the Kentucky

PRAXIS testing

requirements.

Does the state require
out-of-state teachers
with experience provide
evidence of effectiveness?

No.

No.

Does the state
provide special eciprocity.
for out-of-state teachers

with advanced credentials?

Yes. Kansas has two
main licensure levels:
Initial and
Professional.
Candidates meeting
experience
requirements are
eligible to receive a
Professional License.

Yes. Kentucky has two
main licensure levels:
Provisional and
Professional. Cases
are evaluated on an
individual basis. Out-
of-state candidates
may be eligible for the
Professional license if
they meet certain
requirements.

Source

Kan. Admin.
Regs. 91-1-
204

16 Ky. Admin.
Regs. 2010

Does the state Source.
provide special reciprocity

(or other supports) for

military spouses?

No.
Yes. Candidates may KRS§
be eligible for a 12.357

temporary or regular
license within 30 days
of applying if they
meet the applicable
requirements.
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Louisiana

Maine

Louisiana

Licensure

Maine
Licensure

State information
onreciprocity

Louisiana
Reciprocity
Maine

Reciprocity

Has the state
signed the NASDTEC
Interstate Agreement?

Yes. Louisianais a No.

participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Yes.Maineisa No.

participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Does the state
have full reciprocity
by statute for
out-of-state teachers?

Does thestate Does the state

require out-of-state provideatest-out
teachers to take o other exemption
additional coursework?

requirements?

Yes, but not for all No
candidates. Candidates
who have not taught as a
regular teacher within
the past five yearsinan
elementary or secondary
school are required to
complete six semester
credits relating to the
teachingfield froma
regionally accredited
college/university.
Candidates may be
issued a one year non-
renewable certificate
while he/she completes
the credit hours required
for the issuance of a
three-year
nonrenewable teaching
certificate ("Out of State
Certificate”)

Yes. Candidates
can substitute

Yes, but not for all
candidates. If

deficiencies arefoundon  passing scores (60

the required transcript  or above) on
analysis, additional College Level
coursework may be Examination
required. Program tests for

up to six semester

hours of course
requirements.

option for coursework

Source

Code Me. Rt
05-071Ch. 115,
PL1,§6

Source

Does the state

assessments?

Yes, but not
immediately. Out-of-
state candidates who
have met assessment
requirements are
eligible to receive a
standard, three-year
teaching certificate
(‘Level 1 Professional
Certificate”)
comparableinlevel
and subject.
Candidates who have
not met assessment
requirements may
teacher undera
standard, three-year
non-renewable
teaching certificate
(‘Out-of-State
Certificate”) while
working towards
completing
assessment
requirements
Candidates witha
valid out-of-state
teaching certificate
and at least three
years of “successful”
teaching experience
asverified by
satisfactory annual
evaluation results do
not have to meet
additional testing
requirements after
teaching on an Out-
of-State Certificate
for one year.

Yes. Out-of-state
candidates are
required to pass
content assessments.
Candidates seeking a
certificate in the same
endorsement area as
that held in their
sending state are not
required to take the
basic skills or
pedagogy exams.
Out-of-state
candidates not

meeting assessment
requirements are.
granted a Conditional
License.

Source

Source

05-071CMR
Ch.13,§133

Does the state Source.
have different requirements
inplace for experienced
[———
out-of-state teachers?

Yes.Candidateswitha ~ Source
valid out-of-state
teaching certificate and
at least three years of
“successful” teaching
experience as verified
by satisfactory annual
evaluation results do
not have to meet
additional testing
requirements after
teaching onan Out-of-
State Certificate for one
vear. Candidates must
meet all other
requirements for a
Louisiana certificate,
have aschool district’s
1) recommendation for
employment and 2)
request that the
teacher be granted a
valid Lovisiana
certificate in order to
receive a Professional
Certificate.

No. Although out-of- Me. Rev. Stat.
state candidateswho 1) tit.20-A,§
completed anapproved  13012-A
preparation program

for the endorsementor  Me. Rev. Stat.
certificate sought witha  tit. 20-A,§
formal recommendation 13013

for certification, and 2)

have three years of LD 1569
successful teaching (2017)
experience in the past
fiveyearsunderavalid ~ Sourc

comparable certificate
inastate participating
inthe NASDTEC
interstate agreement,
are eligible to receive a
Professional Teacher
Certificate, candidates
meeting these
requirements may still
be required to take
additional coursework
or assessments.
Candidates meeting
experience
requirements can teach
under a Conditional
License while working
tocomplete
outstanding
requirements.
Candidates not meeting
experience
requirements may also
be required to take
additional coursework
or assessments, but can
also teach under a
Conditional License.

Does the state require
out-of-state teachers
with experience provide
evidence of ffectiveness?

Yes. Candidates with
avalid out-of-state
teaching certificate
and at least three
years of “successful”
teaching experience,
as verified by
satisfactory annual
evaluation results, do
not have to meet
additional testing
requirements after
teaching on an Out-
of-State Certificate
for one year.
Candidates must
provide evidence of
"successful”
experience from
either the out-of-
state employing
authority or the out-
of-state credentialing
agency. Candidates
must meet all other
requirements for a
Louisiana certificate,
have a school
district's 1)
recommendation for
employment and 2)
request that the
teacher be granted a
valid Louisiana
certificate, in order to
receive a Professional
Certificate.

No.

Source

Does the state
provide special eciprocity.
for out-of-state teachers

with advanced credentials?

No. Louisiana has two
main licensure levels:
“Out-of-State
Certificate” and “Level
1 Professional
Certificate”. However,
additional levels are
also available to out-
of-state candidates.
Al candidates are
given an"Out-of-State
License” until certain
requirements are met.
However, candidates
with three years of
“successful” teaching
experience do not
have to meet
additional testing
requirements after
teaching on an Out-of-
State Certificate for
onevyear in order to
receiveaLevel 1
Professional
Certificate. If an
educator has an
advanced degree and
five years of
experience in their
areaof certification as
verified by their out-
of-state employer or
credentialing agency
as "successful", they
may qualify for aLevel
3 Professional
certificate.

No.Maine has two
main licensure levels:
Conditional and
Professional. Out-of-
state candidates not
meeting assessment
requirements are.
granted a Conditional
License.

Source

Source

28 La. Admin.
Code Pt
CXXXI, 305

Me.Rev. Stat.
tit. 20-A,§
13013

Does the state Source.
provide special reciprocity

(or other supports) for

military spouses?

Yes.Candidatesmay ~ LSA-RS.
be eligible for a 37:3651
temporary practice

permit for military

spouses trained in

another state as they

work towards meeting

the requirements for

licensure or

candidates may be

eligible for alicense i

they hold a

substantially

equivalent license and

areableto

demonstrate

competency.

No. 10MR
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Maryland

Massachusetts

Maryland
Licensure

Massachusetts

State information
onreciprocity

Maryland
Reciprocity

Massachusetts
Reciprocity

Has the state
signed the NASDTEC
Interstate Agreement?

Yes.Marylandis a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Yes.
Massachusettsis a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement.

Mass. Gen.

Laws Ann. ch.

71,538G

603 Mass.
Code Regs.
7.05

Does the state Source
have full reciprocity

bystatute for

out-of-state teachers?

No.

No.

Does thestate
require out-of-state
teachers to take
additional coursework?

Yes, but not for all
candidates. Out-of-state
candidates who do not
meet experience
requirements or who are
unable to enter viaan
approved out-of-state
program are subject to a
transcript analysis. If
deficiencies are found on
the required transcript
analysis, additional
coursework may be
required. In addition,
candidates with certain
certifications are
required to complete a
specified number of
semester hours in
reading by the renewal
of the certification unless
the candidate has already
completed the required
coursework.

Yes, but not for all
candidates and not
always immediately.
Core academic teachers
must take a Sheltered
English Immersion (SEI)
course and obtain and
SEl endorsement
Candidates with at least
three years of
employment under a
valid out-of-state license
o certificate may be
eligible for a Temporary
License while he/she
completes the
coursework
requirement. The
Temporary License is not
available to candidates
who fail any of the
required state licensure
tests.

Does the state
provideatest-out
orother exemption
option for coursework
requirements?

Yes, but not for all
candidates.
Applicants with
cert:
certifications may
be able to test out
of the credits of
reading required
atrenewal by
meeting the
qualifying score on
the Praxis
Teaching Reading:
Elementary
assessment.

Source

603 Mass. Code
Regs. 7.05

603 Mass. Code
Regs.7.04

Does the state

assessments?

Yes, but not for all
candidates, Out-of-
state candidates who
donothavea
professional
certificate and three
Years of experience
within the last seven
years must present
qualifying scores on
basic skills, content,

Yes, but not always
immediately. Out-of-
state candidates
must receive a
passing score on the
Communication and
Literacy Skills test
and the subject
matter knowledge
test(s) appropriate to
the license sought.
Candidates with at
least three years of
employment under a
valid out-of-state
license or certificate
may be eligible for a
Temporary License
while he/she
completes the
required
assessments. The
Temporary License s
not available to
candidates who fail
any of the required
state licensure tests.

Source

Source 1

Source 2

603 Mass.
Code Regs.
7.04

Does the state

have different requirements

inplace for experienced
[e———

out-of-state teachers?

Yes. Out-of-state
candidates who have an
active professional
certificate from another
state and three years of
satisfactory full-time
teaching experience
‘within the past seven
yearsinthe subject
area on their certificates
are exempted from
assessment
requirements.
Candidates who have an
active or expired
professional certificate
from another state and
two years of
satisfactory full-time
teaching experience are
also exempted from
assessment
requirements but must
show evidence of
completing an approved
educator preparation
program. Candidates
who graduated from an
out-of-state
preparation program
andwho hold an active,
professional certificate
can be exempted from
additional assessment
requirements if they
met the issuing state’s
qualifying test scores to
receive certification
Candidates who
graduated from an out-
of-state preparation
program but who do not
meet experience
requirements or hold
an out-of-state
certificate must pass
basic skills, content and
pedagogy assessments.

No. Except that
candidates with at least
three years of
employment under a
valid out-of-state
license or certificate
may be eligible for a
Temporary License
while he/she works to
meet requirements for
full licensure.

Source.

Md. Code
Regs.
13A.1201.04

Md. Code
Regs.
13120105

Source

603 Mass.
Code Regs.
705

603 Mass.
Code Regs.
7.04

Does the state require
out-of-state teachers
with experience provide
evidence of effectiveness?

Yes. Candidates
meeting experience
requirements must
present
documentation of
satisfactory teaching
experience (as
indicated by previous
employers on the
Verification of
Experience form).
Candidates who can
show evidence of two
or three years of
satisfactory full-time
teaching experience
are, subject to
meeting other
requirements,
exempted from
assessment
requirements.

Source

Does the state Source
provide special eciprocity.

for out-of-state teachers

with advanced credentials?

No. Maryland has Source
three types of
certificates:
Professional Eligibility
Certificate (PEC),
Standard Professional
1& I Certificate (SPC),
and Advanced
Professional
Certificate (APC). Out-
of-state candidates
may earn an APC upon
entering Maryland if
they meet the
requirements outlined
in regulation for the

No. Massachusettshas 603 Mass.

three main licensure Code Regs.
levels: Preliminary, 7.05

Initial and

Professional. Out-of- 603 Mass.

state candidateswith  Code Regs.
advanced teaching 704

credentials are
required to meet
assessment
requirements, and
some may be required
totake a Sheltered
English Immersion
course. Candidates
with at least three
years of employment
under a valid out-of-
state license or
certificate may be
eligible fora
Temporary License
while he/she works to
meet licensure
requirements in the
state, unless he/she
fails any of the
required state
licensure tests.

Does the state Source.
provide special reciprocity

or other supports) for

military spouses?

Yes. Maryland may MD Code,
expedite certification  Education,
for military spouses §6-101.1

meeting certain
requirements.
Candidates may be
eligible fora
temporary educator
certificate f they hold
avalid certificate from
another state that is in
good standing but do
not meet the
qualifications for
certificationin
Maryland

Yes. Massachusetts
may expedite
applications for
licensure for military
spouses.
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Michigan

Minnesota

Micl

Licensure

Minnesota

Licensure

State information
onreciprocity

Reciprocity
Minnesot
Reciprocity

Has thestate
signed the NASDTEC
Interstate Agreement?

Yes. Michigan s a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Yes. Minnesotais a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement.

Minn. Stat.
Ann.§
122A.23

Does the state
have full reciprocity

by statute for
out-of-state teachers?

No.

No.

Source

MCLA.
380.1531

Source

Does thesstate Does the state

require out-of-state provideatest-out
orother exemption
option for coursework
requirements?

teachers to take
additional coursework?

No. No. Except that Mich. Comp.
the CPR course Laws Ann. §
requirement is 380.1531d
waived for
individuals who Source
have physical
limitations making
itimpracticable to
complete the
instruction and
obtain the
required
certification.

Yes, but not for all No. MSA.§

candidates. Candidates 122A23

witha regionally-

accredited bachelor's Source 1

degree with field-specific

student teaching Sourc

equivalent to
requirements of
Minnesota programs
may qualify fora
Minnesota teacher

nse under the tiered
licensure structure if
they meet the additional
requirements for the
appropriate tier of
license.

Does the state Source

assessments?

Yes, but not for all
candidates.
Candidates who have
three years of
successful teaching Source

Mich. Comp.
Laws Ann. §
380.1531

Professional License
and are not required
tomeet additional
assessment
requirementsif they
have completed a
specified number
semester hoursina
program since the
issuance of their
initial, standard
teaching certificate
andholda
comparable valid
certificate from
another state. All
other candidates
must pass the
appropriate subject
areatests, or
approved
alternatives, tobe
eligible for licensure.
(Applicants who hold
avalid, standard
teaching certificate
from another state
butwho have not met
assessment
requirements can be
issued a Temporary
Teacher Employment
Authorization and
teach for one year
while completing
assessment
requirements.)

Yes,but not Source
immediately. Out-of-
state candidates are
required to achieve a
passing score on
MLTE pedagogy and
content licensure
exams. An out-of-
state teacher may
apply for aTier 2
license prior to
passing the MTLE
content and
pedagogy exams if
they have met all Tier
2licensure
requirements and
have been offered a
positionby a
Minnesota public
school district or
charter school.

Does the state Source.

have different requirements out-of-state teachers

inplace for experienced with experience provide
inexperienced evidence of effectiveness?

Does the state require

out-of-state teachers?

Yes. Candidates who Source
have three years of
successful teaching
experience matching
their out-of-state
certificate are eligible
for a Professional
License and are not
required to meet
additional assessment
requirementsif they: 1)
have at least eighteen
semester hours ina
planned program
completed since the
issuance of his/her
initial, standard
teaching certificate, and
2) hold avalid certificate
from another state in
the subject area(s) and
grade levels for which
he/she s seeking
Michigan certification.

No. Except that
candidates who have
“taught successfully”
for three years may
be eligible to receive
aProfessional
License. Successful
teachingis
determined by
experience.

Yes. Out-of-state Minn. Stat. No.
candidates withatleast  Ann.§
two years of teaching 1227183
experience in asimilar

licensure area are not

required to meet field-

specific teaching

methods or student

teaching requirements

inorder to be eligible

for aTier 3 License.

Mich. Comp.
Laws Ann.§
380.1531

Mich. Admin.
CodeR
3901103

Source

Does the state
provide special eciprocity.
for out-of-state teachers

with advanced credentials?

Yes. Michigan has two
main licensure levels:
Standard and
Professional.
Candidates who have
three years of
successful teaching
experience matching
their out-of-state
certificate are eligible
for a Professional
License and are not
required to meet
additional assessment
requirements f they:
1) have at least
eighteen semester
hours in a planned
program completed
since the issuance of
his/her initial, standard
teaching certificate, 2)
hold a valid certificate
from another state in
the subject area(s) and
grade levels for which
he/she s seeking
Michigan certification,
and 3) meet the
reading credit
requirement.

No. Minnesota has
four licensure tiers
and out-of-state
candidates are
required to meet
assessment,
coursework, and
experience
requirements in order
tobe eligible for the
licensure tiers.

Source

Mich. Comp.
Laws Ann. §
380.1531

Source

Source 1

Source 2

Does the state Source.
provide special reciprocity

(or other supports) for

military spouses?

Yes. Michigan may So
reimburse application

and evaluation fees

and provides a

dedicated staff

member to guide

military spouses

through licensure.

Yes. Minnesota may Minn. Stat.
expeditelicensingfor  Ann.§

military spouses. 122718

Candidates may be

eligible for temporary  Minn. Stat.

licensing. Ann.§
1974552
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Mississippi

Missouri

Montana

Mississipp

Licensure

Missouri

Licensure

Montana

Licensure

State information
onreciprocity

Mississippi
Reciprocity

Reciprocity

Montana

Reciprocity

Has thestate
signed the NASDTEC
Interstate Agreement?

Yes. Mississippiis a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Yes. Missouriis a
participant in the

Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Yes. Montanaisa
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Does the state
have full reciprocity
by statute for

out-of-state teachers?

Yes. State statute
requires the
Department of
Education to
grant a standard
license to any
individual who
possesses a valid
standard license
from another
state and meets
minimum
Mississippi license
requirements or
equivalent
requirements as
determined by the
State Board of
Education.

Yes. Candidates
witha valid
teaching
certificate from
another state may
receivea
comparable
Missouri
certificate
‘commensurate
with their years of
teaching
experience after
completinga
criminal
background
check.

No.

Source

Miss. Code
Ann.§37-3-2

VAMS.
168021

Does thesstate
require out-of-state
teachers to take
additional coursework?

No.

No.

Yes. Applicants must
verify completion of the
online course “An
Introduction to Indian
Education for Allin
Montana”. Applicants for
aStandard or
Professional certificate
whose degree is more
than five years old and
who oot have a
current out-of-state

nse must have earned
six semester credits from
aregionally accredited
college or university
within the five-year
period preceding the
effective date of the
license.

Does the state
provideatest-out
orother exemption
option for coursework

requirements?

N/A. The state
does not have
additional
coursework
requirementsin
place.

N/A. The state
does not have
additional
coursework
requirementsin
place.

Source

Mont. Admin. R.
1057.410

Mont. Admin. R.
1057.411

Mont. Admin. R.
10.57.424

Does the state

assessments?

No. Except that out-
of-state candidates
who cannot show 1)
documentation of a
passing score ona
core subject test
required for
certification by the
issuing state, or 2)
documentation that
verifies the out-of-
state license was
obtained inamanner
equivalent with
current Mississippi
license guidelines, are
only eligible to
receivea
nonrenewable Two
Year Reciprocity
License until they can
meet the Mississippi
licensure
requirements, which
could include passing
state licensure
assessments.
Applicants meeting
these requirements
aregranted aFive
Year (Standard)
Reciprocity License.

No.

Yes. Applicants who
completed an
accredited educator
preparation program
inanother state must
provide proof of a
minimum passing
score on the required
content knowledge
test applicable to the
requested
endorsement in order

Provisional, Standard
or Professional
License. Applicants
for aProvisional
License must also
submit evidence of a
current Montana
address or job offer
from an accredited or
state-funded P-12
school in Montana.

Source Does the state
have different requirements
inplace for experienced

inexperienced
out-of-state teachers?

Miss. Code No.
Ann.§37-3-2

Source

No.However,
candidates meeting
experience and
education level
requirements may be
eligible toreceive a
higher level certificate
than candidates
without this experience.

Mont. Admin. ~ Yes. Candidates

R1057410  withoutexperience may
qualify for aClass 5

Mont. Admin.  Provisional or Class 2

R.1057411  Standard license f they
also meet other

Mont. Admin.  requirements.

R1057424  Candidateswith

experience may qualify
for aClass 2 Standard
license or Class 1
Professional license if
they also meet other
requirements. Out-of-
state candidates from
non-traditional
educator preparation
programs must verify
five years of successful
teaching experience
with arecommendation
from the out-of-state
accredited P-12 school
employer to be eligible
for aClass 2 Standard
license.

Source.

Mont. Admin.

R.10.57.410

Mont. Admin.
R.10.57.411

Mont. Admin.

R.10.57.424

Does the state require
out-of-state teachers
with experience provide
evidence of effectiveness?

No.

No.

Yes. Applicants who
have completed a
nontraditional
educator preparation
programin another
state must show
proof of five years of
“successful”
experience (defined
asemployment asa
licensed teacher at
any level withina
state accredited P-12
school system, or i

an educational
institution for the
equivalent of at least
SFTEforaschool
year comparable toa
180 day school year)
as documented by a
recommendation
from the out-of-state
state accredited P-12
school employer in
order to be eligible
for aStandard - Class
2License.

Mont. Admin.
R.10.57.410

Mont. Admin.
R.10.57.411

Does the state
provide special eciprocity.
for out-of-state teachers

with advanced credentials?

Yes. Mississippi has
four main licensure
levels: Class A
bachelor’s level
license, Class AA
master's degree level
license, Class AAA
Specialist degree level
license, or Class AAAA
doctorate degree level
license. Out-of-state
educators meeting
Mississippi licensure
requirements are
eligible toreceive a
Five Year Reciprocity
License (Class A), and
may also be eligible to
receive an advanced
teaching credential
(Class AA, AAA or
AAAA) subject to
meeting certain
requirements,

Yes. Anindividual with
avalid teaching
certificate from
another state can be
granted acomparable
certificate in Missouri.
Depending on the
number of previous
years of teaching
experience, the
individual may qualify
for an Initial
Professional license or
aCareer Continuous
Professional license.

No.

Source

Source

Source

Does the state Source.
provide special reciprocity

(or other supports) for

military spouses?

Yes. Candidates may Miss. Code
be eligible for Ann.§37-
licensure if they hold a 32
current license that is

substantially Miss. Code
equivalent from Ann.§73-
anotherstateandcan  50-1
demonstrate

competency.

Yes.Candidatesmay Mo, Ann.
be eligible for a Stat.§
provisional license if 168021

they completea
criminal background
check.

No.
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Nebraska Nebraska
Licensure

Nevada Nevada
Licensure

New Hampshire

Licensure

State information
onreciprocity

Nebr
Reciprocity

Nevada
Reciprocity

New
Hampshire

Reciprocity

Has thestate
signed the NASDTEC
Interstate Agreement?

Yes. Nebraskais a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Yes.Nevadais a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement.

Yes. New
Hampshire is a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement.

Does the state
have full reciprocity
by statute for
out-of-state teachers?

Source

No. Neb. Rev.
Stat. Ann.§
79-813

Nev.Admin.  Yes.Statestatute  Nev.Rev.
Code requires the Stat. Ann.§
391052 Commission on 391032
Professional
Standards to
adopt regulations
which provide for
reciprocal
licensure of
educational
personnel from
other states
NH.Code No.
Admin.R. Ed
§505.02

Does thesstate
require out-of-state
teachers to take
additional coursework?

Yes, but not immedately.
Nebraska requires all
candidates to submit
evidence of special
education and human
relations training, which
includes coursework or
relevant employment
experience. In addition,
candidates must meet
recency requirements by
documenting recent
college credits or
employment experience
within the past five years
toreceive an Initial,
Standard or Professional
License. Candidates may
be eligible to receive a
Provisional or
Conditional License
while working towards
meeting training or
recency requirements.

Yes, but not for all
candidates and not
immediately. Out-of-
state candidates must
complete all courses of
study and other
requirements for a
license in the state, but
may be eligible to teach
under a provisional
license for up to three
years while completing
any remaining
requirements.

No.

Does the state
provideatest-out
orother exemption
option for coursework
requirements?

Yes. Candidates
can document
relevant
employment
experience in place
of the training
requirements.

N/A. The state
does not have
additional
coursework
requirementsin
place.

92 Neb. Admin.
Code Ch. 21,
005

Source

Nev. Rev. Stat.
Ann.§391.032

Nev. Admin.
Code 391.056

Does the state

assessments?

Yes, but not
immediately. Out-of-
state candidates
must pass the
required basic skils
and content
assessments in order
toqualify for an
Initial, Standard or
Professional License.
Candidates may be
eligible toreceive a
Provisional License
while working
towards meeting
assessment
requirements

No. An out-of-state
applicant is exempt
from licensure
assessment
requirements f the
applicant successfully
passed the
examination(s) in
his/her sending state.
Most valid and
unexpired licenses
will directly transfer
without verification
of passing licensure
examinations.
However, some
conditional,
provisional,
residency, temporary,
or other license types
will require
additional
documentation to
determine eligibility.

Yes, but not for all
candidates. Out-of-
state candidates
must submit passing
scores on the
required basic skils
assessment, or an
equivalent. Some
subject area
endorsements
require a passing
score on the required
content assessment,
or an equivalent, in
order to qualify for a
certificate.

Source

Source

NRS.391019

NRS.391.021

Source

N.H.Code
Admin. R.Ed
§505.02

N.H.Code
Admin.R.Ed§
51401

Source

Does the state
have different requirements
inplace for experienced

erienced
out-of-state teachers?

Yes. Candidates must
document recent
college credits or
employment experience
within the past five
years to receive an
Initial, Standard or
Professional License. To
receive a Standard or
Professional License,
candidates must also
document two years as
acontractual teacher.
Candidates not meeting
experience
requirements may be
eligible to receive a
Provisional license.

No.

Yes. Completers of
state-approved
educator preparation
programs do not need
tohave teaching
experiencein order to
be eligible for New
Hampshire
certification. However,
out-of-state candidates
who became certified
through an ‘alternative
route’ must document
at least three years of

teaching experience
under that credential in
the past seven years in
order to be eligible to
receive an equivalent
New Hampshire
certificate.

Source. Does the state require
out-of-state teachers
with experience provide
evidence of ffectiveness?

92 Neb. No.
Admin. Code
Chap.21,§

005

No.

N.H. Code Yes. Toobtain an

Admin.R.Ed Experienced

§505.02 Educator Certificate,
candidates must have

Source atleast three years of

full-time experience
as an educator at the
elementary or
secondary levels of
education, being
deemed effective or
above according to
the local evaluation
system for two
consecutive years
and successfully
completinga renewal
cycle.

N.H.Code
Admin. R.Ed
504.02

Source

Does the state
provide special eciprocity.
for out-of-state teachers

with advanced credentials?

No.Nebraska has
three main licensure
levels: Initial, Standard
and Professional. Out-
of-state candidates
with advanced
credentials are
granted a lower level
or Provisional license
while they work
toward meeting the
requirements for a
Professional license.

Yes.Nevada has three
main licensure levels:
Provisional, Standard
and Professional. Out-
of-state candidates
who obtaina
reciprocal license are
eligible to receive a
Professional License.
Staff will reciprocate
licenses and
endorsements applied
for to the closest
available through
Nevada regulations,

Yes.New Hampshire
has two main licensure
levels: Beginner
Educator Certificate
and Experienced
Educator Certificate.
Out-of-state
candidates who
possess avalid
educator credential
basedona
baccalaureate or
higher degree and who
have at least three
years of full time
regular teaching
experience in the past
seven years may meet
the requirements for
an Experienced
Educator Credential.

Source Does the state Source.
provide special reciprocity
(or other supports) for

military spouses?

Source Yes.Candidateswith 5S¢
at least two years of
experience may be 92Neb.
eligible foraMilitary ~ Admin.
Teaching Permitwhile  Code Ch.
they meet certification 21,005
requirements.

Source Yes.Nevada may Nev.Rev.
expedite applications  Stat. Ann.§
for military spouses. 391032
Candidates may be
eligible for alicenseif ~ Nev.Rev.
they have completed  Stat. Ann.§
the equivalent of an 391036
alternative route to
licensure in another Nev. Rev.
state. Stat. Ann.§

391.040

NH. Code No.

Admin.R. Ed

50502

N.H.Code

Admin. R Ed

50401

NH. Code

Admin.R. Ed

504.02

Source 1

Source 2
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New Jersey

New Mexico

New Jersey
Licensure
New Mexico
Licensure

State information
onreciprocity

New Jersey
Reciprocity

New Mex

Reciprocity

Has the state
signed the NASDTEC
Interstate Agreement?

Yes. New Jersey is
aparticipant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement.

No.New Mexicois
not a participant in
the NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement.

N.J. Admin.
Code§
6A:9B-5.13

Does the state Source
have full reciprocity

by statute for

out-of-state teachers?

No.

No.

Does thestate
require out-of-state
teachers to take
additional coursework?

No.

No.

Does the state
provideatest-out
orother exemption
option for coursework
requirements?

N/A. The state
does not have
additional
coursework
requirementsin
place.

N/A.The state
does not have
additional
coursework
requirementsin
place.

Source

Does the state

assessments?

Yes, but not for all
didates and not

Source

N.J. Admin.

Code § 6A9B

Does the state Source.
have different requirements
inplace for experienced
[———
out-of-state teachers?

Yes. Out-of-state Source

immediately.
Candidates seekinga
"Certificate of
Eligibility with
Advanced Standing"
are exempt from the
state performance
assessment if they: 1)
submit evidence of
having passed a
performance
assessment approved
by their issuing state;
or 2) hold National
Board for
Professional Teacher
Standards or the
Meritorious Teacher
Candidate
designation, and 3)
graduated prior to
September 1,2017.
Candidates who did
not take a state-
approved
performance
assessment because
it was not required
areissueda
“Certificate of
Eligibility”, subject to
meeting other
requirements. Out-
of-state candidates
must also pass the
relevant New Jersey
subject matter tests
or submit evidence of
passing their issuing
state's subject matter
test.

Yes, but not for all
candidates and not
immediately.
Candidates applying
for an elementary
license are required
to take and pass one
of two accepted
reading content
tests. Candidates
applying for a certain
Level 1licenses can
submit evidence of
completing credit
hour, coursework
requirements, or
teaching experience
in place of content
knowledge
assessment

ments (with
requirements varying
dependingon
licensure type.)
Candidates applying
foraLevel 2or Level
3 License can submit
evidence of
completing credit
hour requirements in
place of assessment
requirements.

88

Source

N.M. Admin.
Code 6.60.4

the equivalent of avalid
standard ce
issued by another state
and demonstrate at
least two effective years
of teaching within three
consecutive years of the
last four calendar years
may be eligible to
receive a Standard
Certificate. Candidates
that do not meet the
teaching experience
criteria may receive a
Certificate of Eligibility
(CE) or a Certificate of
Eligibility with
Advanced Standing
(CEAS).

icate

Yes. Out-of-state
applicants with less
than three years of
experience may be
eligible toreceive a
Level 1 License,
applicants with three to
five years of experience
may be eligible to
receiveaLevel 2
License, and applicants
with at least six years of
experience may be
eligible toreceive a
Level 3License. The
requirements for each
licensure level vary.

N.M. Admin.
Code 6.60.4

Does the state require
out-of-state teachers
with experience provide
evidence of ffectiveness?

Yes.Toobtaina Source 1
standard certificate,
out-of-state Source 2

candidates must
either hold avalid
certificate issued by
another state and
demonstrate at least
two years of teaching
within three
consecutive years of
the last four calendar
years as documented
onthe Record of
Professional
Experience form or
hold a National Board
of Professional
Teaching Standards
certificate. The
Record of
Professional
Experience form
includes teacher
evaluation
information.

Yes. Out-of-state
candidates must
provide evidence of
having "satisfactorily
taught”in their
issuing state for the
amount of time
specified for each
licensure level. Itis
not clear how the
state defines.
“satisfactorily
taught."

Code 6.604

NM. Admin.

Does the state
provide special eciprocity.
for out-of-state teachers

with advanced credentials?

Yes.New Jersey has
two main licensure
levels: Provisional and
Standard. Out-of-state
candidates meeting
the requirements for
licensure may be
eligible to receive a
Standard Certificate if
they hold avalid
certificate issued by
another state and
demonstrate at least
two years of teaching
within three
consecutive years of
the last four calendar
yearsor holda
National Board of
Professional Teaching
Standards certificate.

Yes. New Mexico has
three main licensure
levels: Level 1, Level
2,and Level 3
Candidates meeting
experience
requirements or
holding National
Board Certification
may be eligible to
receive an advanced
teaching credential.

Source

Source

N.M. Admin.
Code 6,604

Does the state Source.

provide special reciprocity

(or other supports) for
military spouses?

Yes. Candidates may N.J.Stat.

be eligible fora Ann.§
temporary 18A26-
instructional 214

certificate while they
meet the additional
requirements for an
instructional
certificate if they hold
avalidand
comparable license
issued by another
state and can
demonstrate
competency.

Yes. New Mexico NMHB 30
expedites applications  (2020)

and waives fees for
military spouses. NM.Stat.
Ann.§22-
10A-12.1
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New York

North Carolina

N

Licensure

v York

North
Carolina

Licensure

State information
onreciprocity

New York
Reciprocity
Nort

R

iprocity

Has the state Does the state Source
signed the NASDTEC have full reciprocity
Interstate Agreement? by statute for

out-of-state teachers?

No.New Yorkis No.
not a participant in

the NASDTEC

Interstate

Agreement.

Yes.North 16NC. No.
Carolinaisa Admin. Code
participantinthe  6C.0309

NASDTEC

Interstate

Agreement.

Does thestate
require out-of-state
teachers to take
additional coursework?

Yes. Out-of-state
candidates must
complete trai
related to cl
identification/reporting,
school violence
prevention/intervention,
and harassment, bullying
and discrimination
prevention/intervention
fromaNew York State
Education Department
approved provider.

Yes, but not for all
candidates and not
immediately. Candidates
with three or more years
of experience applying
for the Elementary
Education or
Exceptional Children
license must submit
evidence of passing the
North Carolina
Department of
Instruction’s Reading
Research to Classroom

Does the state
provideatest-out
orother exemption
option for coursework
requirements?

Yes. Out-of-state
applicants with
three or more
years of teaching
experience have
the option to pass
the NCSBE-
approved
licensure exams to
fulfill the
requirements for a
Continuing
Professional
License, including

Practice and the approved
Foundations coursesto  mathematics
convert their Initial subtest.

Professional License toa
Continuing Professional
License if their state's
exam did not include
readingand
mathematics subtests.

N.Y. Comp.

Codes R.& Regs.

tit.8,§80-5.8

16 N.C. Admin.
Code 6C.0316

16 N.C. Admin.
Code 6C.0318

Does the state

assessments?

Yes, but not for all
candidates.
Candidates who do
not meet specified
experience
requirements must
take and pass
certification exams.
However, candidates
who have completed a
substantially
equivalent, approved
out-of-state teacher
education program,
hold a valid out-of-
state license, and
passed the
certification exams
other than the
teacher performance
assessment, may earn
aone-year
nonrenewable
conditional initial
certificate, allowing
them to teach while
completing the
required
performance
assessment.
Candidates are not
required to take and
pass certification
examsif they have at
least three years of
effective public
school teaching
experience in the
certificate title
sought within the last
seven years, hold an
equivalent and valid
out-of-state license
that was valid during
the experience, and
have at least a
bachelor's degree
witha 2.5 cumulative
GPA.

Yes, but not for all
candidates and not
immediately.
Candidates are
exempt from testing
required fora
Continuing
Professional License
if they: 1) are fully
licensed in another
state, have three or
more years of
experience, and have
met comparable or
identical testing
requirements in
another state; or 2)
hold National Board
Certification. Out-of-
state candidates with
less than three years
of experience can be
issued an Initial
Professional License
and may be required
to take additional
exams. If additional
exams are required,
they must be taken
within the first year
ofissuance and
passed before or
during the second
yearinorder to
convert the license to
aContinuing
Professional License.
Candidates applying
for Elementary
Education or
Exceptional Children
General Curriculum
licenses are subject
to additional
assessments.

Source

N.Y.Comp.
CodesR.&
Regs. it. 8, §
80-58

16 N.C. Admin.
Code 6C.0316

Does the state

have different requirements

inplace for experienced
[———

out-of-state teachers?

Yes. Out-of-state
candidates with at least
three years of effective
certified public school
teaching experience in
the certification title
sought within the last
seven years who hold
an equivalent and valid
out-of-state license that
was valid during the
experience, and have at
least a bachelor's degree
witha 2.5 cumulative
GPAor higher are not
required to pass the

No. However, out-of-
state candidates with
three or more years of
teaching experience,
‘who provide evidence of
effectiveness and meet
NC State Board of
Education licensure
assessment
requirements or have
National Board
Certification may be
eligible to receive a
Continuing Professional
License.

Source.

N.Y.Comp.
CodesR.&
Regs.1it.8,§
80-58

16 N.C. Admin.
Code 6C.0316

Does the state require
out-of-state teachers
with experience provide
evidence of ffectiveness?

Yes. Out-of-state
candidates with at
least three years of
public school
teaching experience
in the certificate title
sought within the last
seven years, who
hold an equivalent
and valid out-of-state
license that was valid
during the
experience, must
provide evidence of
effective or highly
effective evaluation
ratingsin order to be
exempted from
certification exam
requirements

Yes. Out-of-state
candidates must
provide evidence of
effectiveness, when
available,as
measured by the
evaluation system
usedinthe
candidate's state of
current licensure at
the time of
application, including.
any growth measures
included in that
evaluation system. An
individual who does
not include evidence
of effectiveness is
only eligible for an
Initial Professional
License.

N.Y. Comp.
CodesR.&
Regs. it.8,§
80-58

N.C.Gen. Stat.
Ann.§115C-
270.25

16 N.C. Admin.
Code 6C.0316

Does the state Source
provide special eciprocity.

for out-of-state teachers

with advanced credentials?

No.New Yorkhastwo ~ N.Y.Comp.

main certification CodesR.&
levels: Initial and Regs. it. 8, §
Professional 80-58
Candidates who hold

advanced out-of-state
credentials and who
meet certification
requirements are
granted an Initial
certificate.

Yes.North Carolina 16 N.C. Admin.
hastwo mainicensure  Code 6C.0316
levels: Initial and

Continuing.

Candidates with three

or more years of

teaching experience

who meet certain

requirements and

candidates with

National Board

Certification may be

eligible to receive a

Continuing
Professional

Does the state Source.

provide special reciprocity

(or other supports) for
military spouses?

Yes. Individuals on sc
active US. military

duty, or dependents of
active military

personnel may

request an expedited

review of their

certificate application.

Yes.Candidatesmay 16 N.C.
beallowed tosubmit  Admin.
licensure examscores  Code
fromadifferentstate  6C.0316
than which they

completed their

education preparation

program,
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North Dakota

Ohio

Oklahoma

North Dak

Licensure

Ohio

Licensure

Oklahoma

Licensure

State information
onreciprocity

North Dakota
Reciprocity

Ohio
Reciprocity

Oklahoma

Reciprocity

Has the state
signed the NASDTEC
Interstate Agreement?

Yes. North Dakota
isa participant in
the NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Yes.Ohioisa
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Yes. Oklahomais a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Does the state
have full reciprocity
by statute for
out-of-state teachers?

No.

No.

Yes. Candidates
who hold avalid
out-of-state
teaching
certificate will be
issued a certificate
toteach for the
subject areas and
grade levels most
closely aligned
with those on the
out-of-state
certificate.

Source

Okla. Stat.

Does thestate
require out-of-state
teachers to take
additional coursework?

Yes, but not for all
applicants and not
immediately. If
deficiencies are found on
the required transcript
analysis, additional
coursework may be
required. North Dakota
requires coursework in
Native American
studies, cultural
diversity, strategies for
creating learning
environments that
contribute to positive
human relationships and
strategies for teaching
and assessing diverse
learners. Applicants who
have ot met
coursework
requirements can teach
under an Out-of-State
Reciprocal License, but
must meet coursework
requirements to be
eligible for an Initial
License. A two-year re-
entrylicense will be
given toan out-of-state
applicant who has not
taughtin 5 years or who
cannot submit six
semester hours of credit
taken during each of the
past twofive-year
periods and may require
additional coursework.

Yes, but not for all
candidates and not
immediately. Out-of-
state candidates
requesting licensure in
certain areas must have
successfully completed
courseworkin the
teaching of reading and
phonics. Candidates who
have completed at least
half of the required
coursework may be
granted a Standard
Teaching License witha
limitation that requires
candidates to complete
the requirement in order
to renew or advance the
license.

No.

Does the state
provideatest-out
orother exemption
option for coursework
requirements?

N/A. The state
does not have
additional
coursework
requirements in
place.

N.D. Admin.
Code 67.1-02-
02:07

N.D. Admin.
Code 67.1-02-
06-01

N.D. Admin
Code 67.1-02-
02:02

N.D. Admin.
Code 67.1-02-
02-09

N.D. Admin.

Code 67.1-02-
02:04

Source

Ohio Rev. Code
Ann.§3319.24

Does the state

assessments?

Yes, but not for all
candidates and not
immediately.
Candidates applying
for an Out-of-State
Reciprocal License
who completed a
bachelor'sin
education inanother
state, but do not have
ateachinglicense,
will be issued a once-
renewable 2-year
license and must
complete all North
Dakota state tests for
licensure within 4
years. Candidates
applying for an Out-
of-State Educator
License who were not
required to take
testsfor licensure are
required to complete
North Dakota state
tests within 2 years.

If candidates applying
for this license have
completed an
approved program,
including student
teaching, holda
license in another
state, and have met
their testing
requirements, there
will be no additional
requirements

Yes. Out-of-state
applicants who have
not completed a
content assessment
and professional
knowledge/pedagogy
assessment for
licensure n their
issuing state must
take the state-
approved
assessments.
Candidates
requestinglicensure
in Early Childhood,
Middle Childhood, or
Intervention
Specialist must also
past the Ohio
Assessment for
Educators
Foundations of
Reading exam.

No. Candidates who
hold an out-of-state
certificate are eligible
fora certification in
Oklahoma's most
equivalent subject
areas and are exempt
from the required
competency exam

Source Does the state
have different requirements
inplace for experienced

[
out-of-state teachers?

N.D. Admin. Yes. Some candidates
Code 67102 may be eligible to
06:03 submit evidence of
contracted teaching
N.D. Admin. experience i place of
Code67.1-02-  pedagogical assessment
06-01 requirements.
Applicants who have
Source been licensed for more
than 18 months may be
eligible for a 5-year
other state educator
license, as opposed toa
2-year other state
educator license or out-
of-state reciprocal
license.

Source Yes. Out-of-state
candidates with three
or more years of
experience under a
standard out-of-state
teaching credential may
be eligible to receive a
Professional Educator
license. Candidates
with less than three
vears of experience may
be eligible to receive a
Resident Educator
license or a one-year
Out of State Educator
license.

Okla. Stat. No.
Ann.tit. 70,§
6190

Source. Does the state require Doesthesstate
provide special eciprocity.

for out-of-state teachers

out-of-state teachers
with experience provide

evidence of effectiveness? 2

with advanced credentials

N.D. Admin. No. No.
Code 67.1-02-
02-04

N.D. Admin.
Code 67.1-02-
06-01

N.D. Admin.
Code 67.1-02-
06-03

No. Yes. Ohio has three
main licensure levels:
Professional Educator,
Resident Educator,
and Out-of-State.
Candidates with three
or more years of
experience undera
standard out-of-state
teaching credential
may be eligible to
receive the five-year
Professional Educator
license. Candidates
with less than three
years of experi
may be eligible to
receive afour-year
Resident Educator
license or a one-year
Out-of-State Educator

nce

license.
Okla. Stat. No. No.
Ann.tit. 70,§
6-190

Source

N.D. Admin.
Code 67.1-02-
02:02

N.D. Admin.
Code 67.1-02-
06-01

N.D. Admin.
Code 67.1-02-
06-03

Ohio Admin.
Code 3301~
2405

Source

OKla. Stat.
Ann.tit. 70,§
6-190

Does the state Source.
provide special reciprocity

(or other supports) for

military spouses?

Yes. North Dakota N.D.Cent.
waivesall application  Code Ann.
and licensure fees §43-51-
except for the 111
background check for

military spouses.
Yes.Ohiowaivesany ~ Source

initial educator license
or renewal for military
spouses. Active duty
military members and
their spouses are also
eligiblefora
Temporary Military
Licenseif they are
licensed and in good
standing in another
state.

Yes,statuterequires  Okla. Stat.
agency boards to Ann.tit. 59,
establishaprocessto  §41005

expedite licensure for
military spouses.
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Oregon

Oregon

Licensure

State information
onreciprocity

Oregon

Reciprocity

Has the state
signed the NASDTEC
Interstate Agreement?

Yes.Oregonis a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement.

Or. Admin. R.
584-210-
0060

Does the state
have full reciprocity
by statute for
out-of-state teachers?

No.

Source

Or. Admin.R.
584-210-
0060

Does thestate
require out-of-state
teachers to take
additional coursework?

No.

Does the state
provideatest-out
orother exemption
option for coursework
requirements?

N/A. The state
does not have
additional
coursework
requirementsin
place.

Does the state

assessments?

Yes, but not
immediately. A one-
year Reciprocal
Teaching License is
issued to teachers
who have completed
an educator
preparation program
and hold an active
and valid non-
provisional teaching
license in another
NASDTEC
jurisdiction. Some
applicants may
qualify fora
preliminary license,
butin order to
receive a preliminary
or professional
license, all candidates
must pass the
"Protecting Student
and Civil Rights in the
Educational
Environment” exam
or an approved
alternative
assessment, and
some candidates
must pass Oregon-
approved subject
matter tests. A
waiver to the subject-
matter testing.
requirements may be
providedif the
applicant 1) provides
evidence of a passing
score onasubject-
matter test approved
by another NASDTEC
jurisdiction resulting
inlicensure, or 2) can
prove evidence of
academic preparation
and five years of
teaching experience
in the specific subject
matter while
properly licensed.

Source

Or. Admin. R
584-220-0015

Or. Admin. R
584-210-0060

Source

Does the state

have different requirements

inplace for experienced
[

out-of-state teachers?

Yes. Out-of-state
candidates with five
years of half-time or
more teaching
experience in the
specific subject matter
while properly licensed
and endorsed in the
content area requested
may receive awaiver to
the subject matter
testing requirements if
they can prove
evidence of academic
preparation
satisfactory to the
Teacher Standards and
Practices Commission.

Source.

Or. Admin.R.
584-220-0015

Does the state
provide special eciprocity.
for out-of-state teachers

with advanced credentials?

Yes. If an applicant
with avalid and active
non-provisional out-
of-state license fully
qualifies fora
Preliminary,
Professional, Teacher
Leader, Substitute or
Legacy Teaching
License, the applicant
may bypass the
Reciprocal Teaching
License and apply
immediately for the
other license. In order
todo so, the applicant
must meet the
prescribed eligibility
requirements for a
Reciprocal Teaching
License as well as the
requirements for the
advanced license.

Source

Or. Admin. R,
584-210-0060

Does the state Source.
provide special reciprocity

(or other supports) for
military spouses?

Yes. Oregon will Or. Admin.
expedite the R. 584-200-
application and 0040

ensing process for
military spouses if the
candidate meets all
requirements for
licensure.
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Pennsylvania

Rhode Island

Pennsylvania

Licensure

Rhode Island

State information

onreciprocity

Pennsy

nia

Reciprocity

Rhode Island

Re

iprocity

Has the state
signed the NASDTEC
Interstate Agreement?

Yes. Pennsylvania
isaparticipant in
the NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Yes. Rhode Island
is a participant in
the NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement.

200R..
CodeR.20-
20-1.2

Does the state Source
have full reciprocity

by statute for

out-of-state teachers?

No.

No. However, 200RI.
applicants from CodeR. 20-
the State of 20-17
Connecticut or

the

Commonwealth of

Massachusetts

who hold full

certificationin

those states are

eligible for

reciprocity

without any

additional

requirements.

Does thestate
require out-of-state
teachers to take
additional coursework?

Yes, but not for all
candidates. The
Department will
prescribe additional
educational
requirements if an
evaluation by the
Department reveals
minor deficiencies in the
candidate’s preparation
and experience.

No.

Does the state
provideatest-out
orother exemption
option for coursework
requirements?

N/A. The state
does not have
additional
coursework
requirements in
place.

22Pa.Code §
49171

Does the state

assessments?

Yes, but not for all
candidates. Out of
state candidates,
including candidates
meeting specified
experience
requirements, must
take the required
content tests and
meet the state's
qualifying score.
Candidates not
meeting experience
requirements may
also be required to
take the basic skills
test. National Board
Certified teachers are
exempt from
Pennsylvania content
tests, and post-
baccalaureate
instructional
program completers
are exempt from the
basic skills test. While
administrative code
allows for aone-year
temporary teaching
permit to be issued
to educators in
accordance with the
current reciprocity
agreement with
other states to allow
the teacher to meet
Pennsylvania's
requirements, the
policy is not currently
inuse.

Yes, but not
immediately.
Candidates must
demonstrate that
they meet Rhode
Island testing
requirements in the
areals) of
certification. For
candidates prepared
atan institution
where the language
ofinstruction was not
English, English
Language
Competency testing
is required. Out-of-
state candidates may
be eligible to receive
aone-year
Temporary Initial
Educator Certificate
if they meet all of the
requirements for an
Initial Educator
Certificate except for
the assessment
requirements

Source

22Pa.Code §
49.65

Source

200R.I. Code
R.20-20-1.7

200R.I. Code
R.20-20-18

Does the state Source.
have different requirements
inplace for experienced
[re———
out-of-state teachers?

Yes. National Board
Certified teacherswill ~ 49.65
be granted the highest
level certificate Source
possible. Administrative
code says that
candidates who have
taught for three of the
past seven years may
apply for comparable
licensure and are also
only required to take
the approved
Pennsylvania content
area test; however, the
policy is not currently in
use. The policy inuse
allows out-of-state
candidates with two or
more years of
“satisfactory”
experience to apply for
comparablelicensure
and be exempt from all
testing requirements
other than the
approved Pennsylvania
content test. Previous
employers must verify
experience as
satisfactory for it to
count toward
certification. Applicants
not meeting experience
requirements must
meet additional
requirements which
could include:
completing additional
assessments, taking
additional coursework,
maintaining a 3.0 GPA,
and providing proof of
student
teaching/practicum or
one year experience on
astandard out-of-state
license.

No.

22Pa.Code §

Does the state require
out-of-state teachers
with experience provide
evidence of effectiveness?

Yes. For teachers
with two or more
years of out-of-state
experience,
employers must
verify experience
that was evaluated
and deemed
satisfactory in order
for the experience to
count toward
certification.

No.

22Pa.Code§
49171

Source

Does the state

provide special eciprocity.

for out-of-state teachers
with advanced credentials?

Yes. Pennsylvania has
three main licensure
levels: Intern,
Instructional | and
Instructional Il. Out-
of-state candidates
with aNational Board
for Professional
Teaching Standards
(NBPTS) credential
will be granted the
highest level
certificate applicable.

No. Rhode Island has
three main licensure
tiers: Initial,
Professional and
Advanced. Candidates
with advanced
credentials must
demonstrate that they
meet Rhode Island
testing requirements
in the areas(s) of
certification prior to
receiving full
licensure. Out-of-state
candidates may be
eligible toreceive a
one-year Temporary
Initial Educator
Certificate if they
meetall of the
requirements for an
Initial Educator
Certificate except for
the assessment
requirements.

Source

22Pa.Code §
49.65

Source 1

200R.I. Code
R.20-20-18

Does the state Source.
provide special reciprocity

(or other supports) for

military spouses?

Yes. Pennsylvania sc
prioritizes applications

and reduces the

application fee for

military spouses.

No.
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South Carolina

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas

South
Carolina
Licensure
South Dakota
Licensure

Licensure

State information
onreciprocity

South Carolina
Reciprocity
South Dakota

Tennes
Reciprocity
Texas

Reciprocity

Has the state
signed the NASDTEC
Interstate Agreement?

Yes. South
Carolinaisa
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

No. South Dakota
isnot a participant
inthe NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement.

Yes. Tennessee s a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Yes. Texasisa
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Does the state Source
have full reciprocity

by statute for

out-of-state teachers?

No.

No.

No.

No.

Does the state
require out-of-state
teachers to take
additional coursework?

No.

Yes. All candidates must
complete athree-credit
South Dakota Indian
Studies course and one
clock hour of suicide
awareness and
prevention training.
Applicants may receive a
one-year provisional
certificate f they have
not passed South Dakota
Indian Studies.

No.

No.

Does the state
provideatest-out
orother exemption
option for coursework
requirements?

N/A. The state
does not have
additional
coursework
requirementsin
place.

N/A. The state
does not have
additional
coursework
requirementsin
place.

N/A. The state
does not have
additional
coursework
requirements in
place.

5.C.Code Ann.

Regs.43-51

Source 1

Source 2

5.D. Admin. R,
24

S.D. Admin. R,
24:28:16:04

Does the state

assessments?

Yes, but not for all
candidates and not
always immediately.
Al out-of-state
candidates,
regardiess of
experience, must
submit evidence of
passing the content
and pedagogy
assessments in their
state. If no tests were
required for
certification in their
issuing state,
applicants must
submit evidence of
passing the approved
South Carolina
content assessment.
Applicants
than twenty-seven
months of successful
teaching experience
within the last seven
years will be issued
aninitial teaching
certificate, but must
take the pedagogy
examtoadvancetoa
professional
certificate.

less

Yes, but not for all
candidates. Out-of-
state candidates with
acategorical or K-8
special education
endorsement may be
required to pass
additional
assessments for a K-
12 special education
endorsement. No
additional
assessments are
required of
candidates meeting
the requirements for
reciprocity.

Yes, but not for all
candidates and not
immediately. Out-of-
state educators who
have completed an
educator preparation
program in another
state, but do not hold
avalid professional
license must submit
qualifying scores on
all required
assessments. Out-of-
state educators who
have a bachelor's
degree and hold a
valid professional
levellicense from
another state are not
required to take
assessments.

Yes, but not for all
candidates and not
immediately. Out-of-
state applicants may
apply for aone-year
certificate to meet
the state’s testing
requirements.
Applicants must
either: 1) pass the
required Texas
exams, 2) achieve an
acceptable level of
performance ona
comparable exam, as
determined by the
Texas Education
Agency, or 3) qualify
for an exemption from
Texas examination
requirements
through established
commissioner's rules

Source

5.C.Code Ann.

Regs.43-51

Source 1

Source 2

Tenn. Comp. R.

&Regs. 0520-
02-03-03

Source

Tennessee
State Board of
Education
Policy 5.105:
Professional
Assessments
for Tennessee
Educators

Tennessee
State Board of
Education
Policy 5.502:
Educator
Licensure
Policy

19 Tex. Admin.

Code§
230.113

19 Tex. Admin.
Code
§152.1001

Source

Does the state

have different requirements

inplace for experienced
[———

out-of-state teachers?

Yes. Applicants with
less than twenty-seven
months of successful
teaching experience
within the past seven
years are eligible to
receive an initial
certificate, but must
also submit evidence of
passing the state’s
pedagogy assessment
prior to receiving a
professional certificate.
Applicants who meet
the experience
requirements may be
eligible for immediate
advancement.

Yes. Candidates who
have completed an
alternative certification
program in another
state must provide
verification of three
years of experience
within the last five
years to be eligible for
reciprocity. Candidates
‘who do not meet
experience
requirements must
meet all of the South
Dakota certification
requirements.

No.

Yes. An out of state
candidate with at least
one year of experience
may be eligible for test
exemptions if they meet
the other requirements.
Candidates with less
than one year of
experience may be
issued a one-year
certificate or be
required to complete
required Texas
certification exam.

Source.

5.C.Code Ann.
Regs. 43-51

Source

Source

Tenn. Comp. R.
&Regs. 0520-

Source

Does the state require
out-of-state teachers
with experience provide
evidence of effectiveness?

No. Although S.C.Code Ann.
regulations require Regs.43-51
out-of-state

candidates to Source 1
demonstrate twenty-

seven months of Source

“successful” teaching
experience in order
tobe eligible fora
professional
certificate, the
experience
verification form does
not ask for past
performance or
evidence of
effectiveness.

No.

No.

No.

Does the state
provide special eciprocity.
for out-of-state teachers

with advanced credentials?

Yes. South Carolina
has two main licensure
levels: Initial and
Professional.
Candidates meeting
experience
requirements may be
exempt from the
pedagogy assessment
and eligible for
immediate
advancement toa
professional license.

Yes. South Dakota has
two main licensure
levels: Professional
and Advanced.
Teachers with
National Board
Certification may be
eligible for an
Advanced License.

Yes. Tennessee has
two main licensure
levels: Practitioner
and Professional. Out-
of-state applicants
who hold a valid
certification from the
National Board for
Professional Teaching
Standards shall be
issued a professional
level teacher license.

Yes.National Board
for Professional
Teaching Standards
tests are accepted for
certification testing
requirements in

Texas. Applicants
must also hold a
standard certificate in
acorresponding
subject area and grade
level that was issued
by their state's
department of
education.

Source

5.C.Code Ann.
Regs.43-51

Source

S.D. Admin. R.
24:28:06:05

Tenn. Comp. R.
&Regs. 0520-
02-03-03

Source

Does the state
provide special reciprocity
(or other supports) for
military spouses?

Yes. South Carolina

prioritizes applications

for military spouses.

Yes. Candidates may
receive an expedited
certificate at no cost.

Yes. Tennessee may
expedite licensure
applications for
military spouses.
Candidates may be
eligible fora
practitioner license if
they hold an active
license from another
state.

Yes. Texas may
expedite applications
and waive fees for
military spouses.
Candidates may be
eligiblefora
temporary certificate.

Source.

SD.
Codified
Laws §13-
42-67

SD.
Codified
Laws § 13-
42-68

SD.
Codified
Laws § 13-
42-69

Tenn.
Comp.R.&
Regs.
0520-02-
03-03

Tennessee

Educator
Licensure
Policy

19Tex.
Admin.
Code
§2345
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Utah

Vermont

Virginia

Washington

Utah

Licensure

Vermont

Licensure

Virginia

Licensure

Washington

Licensure

State information
onreciprocity

Utah

Reciprocity
Vermont
Reciprocity
Virginia
Reciprocity
Washington
Reciprocity

Has thestate
signed the NASDTEC
Interstate Agreement?

Yes.Utahisa
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement.

Yes. Vermontis a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement.

Yes. Virginiais a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Yes. Washington is
aparticipant inthe
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Utah Admin.
Coder.
R277-503-2

7-1Vt. Code
R§13

Does the state Source
have full reciprocity

by statute for

out-of-state teachers?

No.

No.Althoughout-  7-1Vt. Code

of-state R§13

candidates who

holda

professional

license froma

NASDTEC state

and who meet

other

requirements will

receiveaLevel |

Professional

Educator's

License.

No. 8Va. Admin.
Code 20-23-
100

No. Wash.
Admin. Code
181-79A-
257

Does the state Does the state

require out-of-state provideatest-out
orother exemption
option for coursework
requirements?

teachers to take
additional coursework?

Yes. All out-of-state No
applicants must

complete an Educator

Ethics Review online.

Yes, but not for all No.
candidates. Applicants
with atime lapse of ten
years or more between
the time of
recommendation for
licensure and application
for licensure must meet
requirements for
updated knowledge and
skills as established by
Standards Board policy.
Applicants who apply
from anon-NASDTEC
state are subject to
transcript review to
establish whether the
applicant meets
coursework or other
requirements.

Yes. Out-of-state No.
candidates seeking
Initial Licensure must
complete trainingin 1)
child abuse and neglect;
2) emergency first aid,
cardiopulmonary
resuscitation (CPR), and
the use of automated
external defibrillators
(AEDs); 3) and dyslexia
awareness.

Yes, but not immediately.  No.
Out-of-state applicants

seeking a Professional
Certificate must

complete coursework in

issues of abuse.

Source

7-1Vt.CodeR.§

Source

8Va. Admin.
Code 20-23-40

Wash. Admin.
Code 181-79A-
257

Source

Does the state

assessments?

Yes, but not for all
candidates. Out-of-
state applicants must
pass the required
content knowledge
test and pedagogical
performance
assessment, or have
evidence of passing a
reasonably
equivalent
assessment. Out-of-
state applicants with
one year of successful
teaching experience
do not have to take
additional exams.

Yes, but not for all
candidates.
Applicants from a
NASDTEC state who
arenot licensed are
considered for
licensure as i they
had completed an
approved educator
preparation program
in Vermont. These
applicants are subject
to the same
requirements for
initial licensees
awarded in Vermont
including testing.

Yes, but not for all
candidates. All
professional
teacher’s
assessments
prescribed by the
Board of Education
must be satisfied by
out-of-state
candidates withless
than three years of
full-time, successful
teaching experience
inapublicor
accredited nonpublic
school. Individuals
with an out-of-state
license with full
credentials and
without deficiencies
shall not be required
to take any
additional
assessments.

Yes, but not for all
candidates and not
immediately.
Applicants must pass
abasic skills and
content knowledge
test (or approved
alternative) within 12
months of being
issued the first
residency teacher
temporary permit. An
out-of-state
certificated educator
seeking certification
in Washington may
use a passing score
from their states
teacher certification
exam tomeet
Washington's basic
skills or content
knowledge test
requirement.

Source

Utah Admin.
Coder.R277-
301-6

Source

7-1Vt. Code

8Va. Admin.
Code 20-23-
100

Va.Code Ann.
§221-298.1

Wash. Admin,
Code 181-
79A-257

Wash. Admin,
Code 181-01-
001

Wash. Admin,
Code 181-02-
001

Source

Does the state Source.
have different requirements
inplace for experienced

inexperienced
out-of-state teachers?

Yes. Out-of-state
applicants with one

teaching experience do
not have to take
content or pedago;
exams.

al

No.

Yes. Applicants who
hold an out-of-state
license and have 100
completed a minimum of

three years of full-time
successful teaching
experiencein apublicor
accredited nonpul
school are exempted
from the professional
teacher’s assessment
requirements.
Applicants with less
than three years of full-
time, successful
teaching experienceina
public or accredited
nonpublic school must
complete alllicensure
assessments prescribed
by the Board of
Education.

Yes. Applicants who Wash. Admin.
hold a certificate Code 181-
comparable to the 79A-257

Residency Certificate

andwho have practiced  Source

atthe P-12level for at
least three years are not
required to have
completed their state’s
approved teacher
preparation program.
Applicants without this
experience must meet
their state’s
preparation program
requirements,

Utah Admin,
Coder.R277-
year of successful 301-6

8Va. Admin,
Code 20-23-

Does the state require
out-of-state teachers
with experience provide
evidence of effectiveness?

No.

No.

No.

No.

Does the state Source
provide special eciprocity.

for out-of-state teachers

with advanced credentials?

No. Out-of-state
applicants may qualify
for a Professional
License.

No.Vermonthastwo ~ 7-1Vt.Code
main licensure levels: ~ R.§13
Level land Level I.A

licensed applicant who

holds a professional

license froma

NASDTEC state may

be eligible for a Level

Professional

Educator's License.

Yes. Virginiahas three 8 Va. Admin.
main licensure levels:  Code 20-23-
Provisional, Collegiate 50
Professional, and
Postgraduate

Professional.

Applicants who hold

an out-of-state license

and have completed a
minimunm of three
years of full-time

successful teaching
experience ina public

or accredited

nonpublic school are
exempted from the
professional teacher's
assessment

requirements and may

be eligible to receive

the Collegiate

Professional License

ora Postgraduate
Professional License.

Yes. Washington Source
recognizes advanced

licenses inWisconsin  Wash. Admin.
and Ohio as being Code 181-
comparable tothe 79A-257
state's Professional

Certificate. Educators

who hold either of

these certificates may

apply directly for the

Professional Teacher

certificate in

Washington.

Candidates who hold a

valid teaching

certificate issued by

the National Board for

Professional Teaching

Standards may also

apply directly for the

Professional

Certificate. Applicants

must still complete

testing requirements

and the child abuse

coursework

Does the state Source.
ciprocity

(or other supports) for

military spouses?

Yes. Utah may Sol
expedite applications

for military spouses.

and veterans.

No.

Yes. Candidates may Va.Code
be exempt fromservice  Ann.§22.1-
requirements and 298.1
licensing assessments

if they have an out-of-

state license without

Yes.Washingtonmay ~ Wash. Rev.

expedite certification  Code Ann.

for military spouses. 5
18.340020

Wash.
Admin.
Code 181-
79A-257
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West Virginia

Wisconsin

West Virgin

Licensure

Wisconsin

Licensure

State information
onreciprocity

Reciprocity
Wisconsin
Reciprocity

Has thestate Does the state

signed the NASDTEC have full reciprocity

Interstate Agreement? by statute for
out-of-state teachers?

Yes.West Virginia ~ W.Va.Code  No.
isaparticipantin R 126-136-

the NASDTEC 16

Interstate

Agreement.

Yes. Wisconsinis a No.
participant in the

NASDTEC

Interstate

Agreement,

thoughitis notin

statute or

regulation.

Source

W.Va.Code
R. 126-136-
16

Does thesstate
require out-of-state
teachers to take
additional coursework?

No.

Yes, but not for all
candidates. Out-of-state
candidates must have
taken coursework
related to minority
grouprelations,
including instruction in
the history, culture and
tribal sovereignty of the
federally recognized
American Indian tribes
and bands located in
Wisconsin. Within
twelve months of
receiving initial
licensure, candidates
must also demonstrate
competencies related to
conflict resolution and
crisis management,
including training in the
use of peer mediation to
resolve conflict.
Candidates applying for
licenses to teach certain
subjects may be required
to complete additional
coursework. Out-of-
state applicants who
hold avalid license in
another state are eligible
for a provisional Tier I
license through the
License Based on
Reciprocity Pathway
without having to
complete additional
coursework

Does the state
provideatest-out
orother exemption
option for coursework
requirements?

N/A. The state
does not have
additional
coursework
requirementsin
place.

Wis. Stat. Ann. §
11819

Wis. Stat. Ann. §
118193

Does the state

assessments?

Yes, but not for all
candidates. Out-of-
state applicants who
have completed a
teacher preparation
program and do not
hold a valid license
must take the West
Virginia required
assessments.
Candidates may be
exempt from testing.
requirements f they:
1) hold National
Board for
Professional
Teaching Standards
certification; 2) hold a
valid out-of-state
certificate; 3)
successfully
completed three
years of experience
within the last seven
years on an out-of-
state professional
certificate; or 4) hold
an expired out-of-
state certificate or
equivalent.
Candidates are also
exempt from the basic
skills and
professional
assessments if they
have satisfied a
passing score on the
appropriate test as
required in the state
where the
preparation program
was completed.

Yes, but not for all
candidates.
Applicants applying
for the Out-of-state
Pathway must
provide passing
scores all required
Wisconsin tests,
including basic skills
and content
knowledge tests.
Passing scores on
performance and
content tests taken in
another state will be
honored in
Wisconsin. A GPA of
3.0may be used in
lieu of a content exam
for applicants who
were not required to
take a content exam.
Additional content
exams may be
required for
applicants i certain
licensure areas. Out-
of-state applicants.
who hold a valid
license in another
state are eligible for a
provisional Tier |1
license through the
License Based on
Reciprocity Pathway
without having to
complete additional
assessments.

Source

W.Va.Code
R. 126-136-
10

Source

Wis. Stat. Ann.
§118.193

Does the state

have different requirements

inplace for experienced
inexperienced

out-of-state teachers?

Yes. Applicants with
permanent out-of-state
licenses and the ability
toverify five years of
experienceinthe
endorsement area(s)

Permanent Professional
Teaching Certificate
and are exempt from the
Beginning Educator
Internship/Induction,

Yes. Under the License
Based on Reciprocity
Pathway, out-of-state
candidates who have at
least one year of
teaching experience
and hold a valid license
in good standing from
their sending state are
eligible for a Tier I
license.

Source. Does the state require
out-of-state teachers
with experience provide
evidence of effectiveness?

W.Va.Code No.
R. 126-136-
16

W.Va.CodeR.
126-136-10

W.Va.Code
R. 126-136-9

Wis.Stat. Amn.  No.
§118.193

Source
Wis. Admin.

Code PI§
34038

Does the state
provide special eciprocity.
for out-of-state teachers

with advanced credentials?

Yes. West Virginia has
three main licensure
levels: Provisional,
Initial Professional (3
year and 5 year), and
Permanent. Out-of-
state applicants who
hold a permanent
license in the issuing
state and can verify a
minimum of five years
experience inthe
endorsement area(s)
listed on the license
may be eligible to
receive a Permanent
Professional Teaching
Certificate.
Candidates with
National Board for
Professional Teaching
Standards certification
may be exempt from
assessment
requirements.

No. Applicants
applying through the
License Based on
Reciprocity Pathway
areeligible for a Tier II
license. To advance
the license, applicants
must have teaching
experience in
Wisconsin.

Source

W.Va.Code
St.R.§126-
136-16

W.Va.Code
Ann.§ 18A-3-
2a

W.Va. CodeR.
126-136-10

Wis. Stat. Ann.
§118.193

Wis. Admin.
CodePI§
34038

Does the state Source.
provide special reciprocity

(or other supports) for

military spouses?

Yes. Candidates may W.Va.
be eligible for a Code§
temporary teaching 18A-3-2A
certificate if they hold

acurrent teaching

certificate in another

state.
Yes. Candidates may Wis.
beeligible foraTierll  Admin.
military spouse license  Code PI§
if they hold a valid 340405
teacher license from

another state.
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Wyoming

Statelicensure

Wyoming

Licensure

State information
onreciprocity

iprocity

Has thestate
ned the NASDTEC
Interstate Agreement?

Yes. Wyomings a
participant in the
NASDTEC
Interstate
Agreement,
thoughitis notin
statute or
regulation.

Does the state Source
have full reciprocity

by statute for

out-of-state teachers?

No.

Does thesstate

Yes. Out-of-state
candidates must either
complete acourse or
pass an examination on
the constitutions of the
United States and the
state of Wyoming.

Does the state
provideatest-out
orother exemption
option for coursework
requirements?

Yes.To
demonstrate
knowledge of the
United States and
Wyoming
Constitutions,
candidates can
submit evidence of
passinga
satisfactory
examination on the

constitutions of
the United States
and the State of
Wyoming.

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §
21-7-304

Does the state

assessments?

Yes. Out-of-state
candidates must
either completea
course or pass an
examination on the
constitutions of the
United States and the
state of Wyoming.
Wyoming accepts
out-of-state exams
for licensure i their
state. Candidates
applying for certain
licenses may be
required to complete
additional exams.

Source

Source 1

Source 2

Does the state
have different requirements
inplace for experienced
andinexperienced
out-of-state teachers?

Yes,but not forall
candidates. Applicants
prepared through
alternative routes that
did not contain all the
requisite components of
astate-approved
traditional route
program must have a
valid, current and
historical teaching
license and verify three
vears of full-time

teaching experience
within the past six
vears, while holding full
licensure or
certification for each
endorsement area
being sought in order to
obtain licensure.
Candidates not meeting
these requirements may
be eligible to teach
under an “Exception
Authorization” or in
certain cases, under a
"Professional Industry
Career Permit."

Source. Does the state require
out-of-state teachers
with experience provide

nce of effectiveness?

Wyo. Admin. No.
Code
019.0001.2§

Does the state
provide special eciprocity.
for out-of-state teachers

with advanced credentials?

N/A. Wyoming does
not have a tiered
licensure system.

Source

Does the state Source.
provide special reciprocity

(or other supports) for

military spouses?

Yes.Candidatesmay ~ Wyo. Stat.
beeligible toteachif ~ Ann.§33-
they hold avalid 1117
nse from another

state that is in good

standing and

substantially

equivalent, can

demonstrate

competency, complete

all application

procedures and pay

any required fee.
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